Pneumatic Grain Conveying
4" - 700 Bu/Hr

5" - 1200 Bu/Hr

5" - 1700 Bu/Hr

Owner’s Manual

PNEG-1563
Date: 07-27-09

GSI GROUP

PNEG-1563




Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



Table of Contents

Contents

(O g oL =] g ST 1 (=] Y SRRSO 5
Safety GUIABINES ....uiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e s st e e e et e e e e e annbeeeeeenees 5

Chapter 2 DECAIS .....eieeieii ittt ettt e e ot e e e s b e e e e e e e e e e e n et e s 9
Chapter 3 MAaINTENANCE ......oiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e bt e e s e s e e e s e st e et e e e abe e e e s e nnnns 11
MaintenNanCe SChEUIE ..........uei e 11

CRAPLEI 4 AT SYSEEM ottt e e e et e e et eae e e e s e s saaat et teeeeaeaeeeeseaaaannteeneaeeaaeeens 12
Air System Capacities (Dry Shelled COIN) .....coooviiiiiiiiieiieeeeee e 12

Capacity Chart (4" & 5" SYSIEMS) ...ueiiiiiiieiee i e e e e e e e e e e s e s sneneenees 12

Chapter 5 INSTAIlAtION ...oooiiiiii et e e st e e et e b e e e e nnees 13
Air System Installation INSrUCLIONS .........vuiiiiiiiiiii e 13

Air System Capacities (Dry Shelled COrn) ........eevviiiiiiiieeiii e 14

Air System Tubing DIMENSIONS .......ciiiiiiiiiiie ittt e s sbbee e e s neees 15

LO{ g T=T o] (=T g 1T =1 o = Lo 1 PR 16
EIDOW ANQGIE MEASUIEMENLS ...viiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeiiesie ettt e e e e ee e e e s e s senannbenaeeereaeeeesesannnsnsrenneeeeees 16

Chapter 7 ASSEMDBIY oo e e e e e e e s e nnnees 17
AIr System Set-Up ProCeAUINES .......cocoiiiiiiiei ittt e 17

Air System Control BoX DefiNitiONS .........ueiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiin e 20

CONTOI OVEIVIEW ...etiiiieeiiiiieie e ettt ettt e e e sttt e e e et e e e e s tbb e e e e sntbeeeeesanbbaeeeesantaeeeeesnbneeeaans 20

Chapter 8 O/l CHART oottt ittt et e e st e et e e s s e te e e e e as st beeee e s nsbaeaeesansbaeeeeantenaesenssees 23
4" & 5" OVerload Set Chart .......ooii i e e e e e 23

L1 =T o1 =T g BT o 1 o Yo RSP 24
SChematiC - 230V-1PH ......oiiiiiiiiii et 24

Schematic - 230V/A60V/575V-3PH .......ooiiiiiiiiii e 25

Schematic - TWIN AIF SYSTEIMS ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e s e s sss st eereeaeeesessaansnnrnnes 26

Chapter 10 Operation and ManagemeENTt ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 27
Control Box Operational PrOCEAUIES ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee et r e eee e 27

Air System Operation GUIAEIINES .......coiiiiieiiiiiiieee e e e e e 28

Chapter 11 HOOK-UP DIAQIamMS ...ccceeiiiiiiiiiiieiie et e ee e e e s es st e e s e e e e e e e s s s snntnnaeaeeeaaaaeeeesssnnnsnnnneeeeeeeas 30

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




Table of Contents

Chapter 12

Chapter 13
Chapter 14

Chapter 15

PATS LEST ettt ittt e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e s b abreareaaaaaas 32
BIOWET OULIEE PAITS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e as 33
4" (700) & 5" (1200) Standard BIOWET PArS .........cccuviiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiie et 34
4" & 5" TWIN BIOWET PAIS ..cooiiiiiiiiiiit ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enneees 36
5" (1700) Hi-Capacity BIOWET PAITS ........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 38
5" (1700) Twin Hi-Capacity BIOWETr PArTS .........coccuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 40
4" & 5" BIOWET FiltEIS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e sneees 42
A" & 5" AIMOCK PAILS ...ttt e e e e ettt r e e e e e e e e e e e e sanaeees 44
Airlock Inlet Transition ASSEMDIY ......oiiiiiiiiei e 46
Panel Module Assembly - DIgital ..........occuiiiiiiiiii e a7
Switch Panel Assembly - Standard ..o 48
Switch Panel ASSEMDBIY - TWIN ....oooiiiiiii e 49
Control BOX ENCIOSUIE PANS ....cceiiiiriiiieiiiiiieee ittt e sttt e et e s e e s asbe e e e s sanneeeeesanes 50
Standard Control Panel Assembly - 230V - 1 PhaSe ........cccvveiiiiiiiiieee e 52
Standard Control Panel Assembly 10-30 HP 230V - 3 Phase .........cccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeenn, 54
Standard Control Panel Assembly 40 HP 230V - 3 Phase .......cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeceeeeen 56
Standard Control Panel Assembly 10-40 HP 460V - 575V 3 Phase .........cccccceeveeeeeenenn. 58
Twin Control Panel Assembly 230V - 1 PhaSE .......cccviiviiiiiiiieciieee e 60
LI Lo o1 1=15] 1o Yo £ 1 o [P PERRRRN 62
(7o U] o1 12 T F= PP ERPRRI 64
How to Handle Handling CouplingS ......ccuuvuiiiiiiiiiieeee et eee e e 64
LAY T = 1 PSSP 65

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



Safety Guidelines

1. SAFETY

This manual contains information that is important for you, the owner/operator, to know and
understand. This information relates to protecting personal safety and preventing equipment
problems. Itis the responsibility of the owner/operator to inform anyone operating or working in
the area of this equipment of these safety guidelines. To help you recognize this information, we
use the symbols that are defined below. Please read the manual and pay attention to these
sections. Failure to read this manual and it's safety instructions is a misuse of the equipment and

may lead to serious injury or death.

A DANGER

AWARNING

A.CAUTION

CAUTION

NOTE

This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you
to potential personal injury hazards. Obey all safety
messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible
injury or death.

DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or
serious injury.

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if not avoided, may result in minor or moderate
injury.

CAUTION used without the safety alert symbol indicates
a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
may result in property damage.

NOTE indicates information about the equipment that
you should pay special attention to.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



1. SAFETY

Follow Safety Instructions

Carefully read all safety messages in this manual and
on your machine safety signs. Keep signs in good
condition. Replace missing or damaged safety signs.
Be sure new equipment components and repair parts
include the current safety signs. Replacement safety
signs are available from the manufacturer.

Learn how to operate the machine and how to use
controls properly. Do not let anyone operate without
instruction.

Operator’s
Keep your machinery in proper working condition. Manual

Unauthorized modifications to the machine may
impair the function and/or safety and affect machine
life.

If you do not understand any part of this manual and
need assistance, contact your dealer.

Stay Clear of Moving Parts and Air valves \n

v

Flying Debris Rotating Parts

Keep hands and feet away from moving parts. Be sure
all people are clear of the equipment before start-up.
Wear close fitting clothing.

~ 4
Keep all shields and covers in place at all times. =

Stay clear of air blast for valve. Always wear safety
glasses to protect your eyes.

Install and Use equipment Properly

Ground all electrical equipment as well as the bin
itself.

Disconnect all power before servicing or opening
control box, adjusting, lubricating the equipment, or
opening the control box inner panel.

All electrical hook-ups should be in accordance with
local and National Electrical Code.

If three phase power is used, identify wild leg and wire
according to electrical diagram.

Never use plastic tubing for any lines carrying grain.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



1. SAFETY

Practice Safe Maintenance

Understand service procedures before doing

work. Keep area clean and dry.

Never lubricate, service, or adjust machine while .
it is in operation. Stop and lock out power source

before making adjustments, cleaning, or

maintaining equipment.

Keep all parts in good condition and properly

installed. Fix damage immediately. Replace
worn or broken parts. Remove any build up of
grease, oil, or debris.

Prepare for Emergencies

Be prepared if fire starts.

Keep a first aid kit and fire extinguisher handy.
Keep emergency numbers for doctors,

ambulance service, hospital, and fire
department near your telephone.

Keep Emergency Equipment
Quickly Accessible.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production 7



1. SAFETY

Wear Protective Clothing

Wear close fitting clothing and safety
equipment appropriate to the job. Eye Protection

Safety glasses should be worn at all times
to protect eyes from debris.

Wear gloves to protect your hands from Gloves
sharp edges on plastic or steel parts.

Wear steel toe boots to help protect your Steel Toe Boots
toes from falling debris.

A respirator may be needed if a hog house

2 Respirator
has poor ventilation. Waste fumes can be
toxic.
Remove all jewelry.
Tuck in any loose or dangling shoe strings.
Hard Hat

Long hair should be tied up and back.

Wear hard hat to help protect your head.

olclrleT

8 Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



2. DECALS

Install safety decals on components as shown in the decal section. Always insure that safety
decals are in a place, easily readable, and in good condition. If a decal cannot be easily read for
any reason or has been painted over, replace it immediately. Contact your dealer or the
manufacturer to order a replacement decal free of charge.

For decal replacements contact GSI at:
1004 E. lllinois Street

Assumption, IL 62510
Ph: 1-217-226-442

A WARNING

ROTATING SHAFT.

Do not operate with
guard removed.

Lockout/tagout

A\ DANGER

SHEAR POINT

Keep hands clear of moving
parts. Do not operate with
guard removed. Disconnect
and lockout power before

—

DC-1749

before servicing.

servicing.

A DANGER

A
&iﬁi

SHEAR HAZARD.
* Moving parts can crush and cut.

« Keep hands clear
while operating.

* Lock out power before servicing.

JPY A DANGER

SHEAR POINT

Moving parts can
crush and cut. Keep
hands clear of
sprocket and chain.

Keep hands clear
while operating.
o 3| Lock out power

before servicing.

DC-1382

DC-1382

N10080

T O Gy 347 M e

N10090

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



10

2. DECALS

4

OO\

DC-1386

A WARNING

SHEAR POINT
Moving parts can
crush and cut. Keep
hands clear of
sprocket and chain.

SHEAR POINT

Keep hands clear of moving
parts. Do not operate with
guard removed. Disconnect
and lockout power before
servicing.

DC-995

A DANGER

Keep hands clear
while operating.
&- a Lock out power

before servicing.

A\ DANGER

SHEAR POINT

Keep hands clear of moving
parts. Do not operate with
guard removed. Disconnect
and lockout power before
servicing.

SHEAR POINT

Keep hands clear of moving
parts. Do not operate with
guard removed. Disconnect
and lockout power before
servicing.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

Grain Systoms Inc. Assumption, IL 217-226-4401 DC-995




3. MAINTENANCE

Maintenance Schedule

Initial Start-Up

1. Roots - Flo Blower
2. Roots Blower

3. Air Lock Gearbox
4. Air Filter

5. V-belts

6. Chain

7. Tubing System

~N o oA WN P

. Oil level with middle of sight glass (DMC #MS5389 synth. ail).

. Oil level to check plug.*

. Oil level to check plug (SAEQ0).

. Installed properly.

. Tensioned and aligned.

. Tensioned and aligned.

. All couplers tight. All tubing connections have good fit. Tubing laid out

straight. Elbows fitting properly.

After First 10 Hours and Daily

1. Air Filter 1. Check for excessive dust build-up.

2. V-belts 2. Check tension alignment.

3. Tubing 3. Check all connections for leaks and signs of separating.
Weekly

1Chain 1. Qil

2. Blowers & Gearbox 2. Check oil levels.

1500 Hours (Synthetic Oil) - 500 Hours (Standard Oil)

1. Roots-Flo and Duraflow

2. Roots Blower.

1.

Drain oil and replace with 1.5 Qts. of DMC #MS5389 synthetic oil. (Fill
to middle of sight glass).

. Replace with 1.5 Qts. of Part No. MS5389. Add oil to both ends of

blower. (Fill to middle of both sight glasses).

Extended Shut Down

Disconnect Main Power Unit

1. Blower

2. Airlock

3. Chain

. Remove inlet assembly and spray oil on lobes while rotating by hand,

to prevent rust. Keep hands and objects out of blower. Re-install inlet
assembly.

. Coat interior with oil, while rotating by hand, to prevent rust. Re-install

weather cover.

. Oil chain to prevent rust.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

11



12

4. AIR SYSTEM

Air System Capacities (Dry Shelled Corn)

Effective 700 Bu/Hr 1200 Bu/Hr 1700 Bu/Hr
Length 4" System (Roots) 5" System (Roots) 5" System (Roots-Flo)
(Feet) 10 HP 15 HP 20 HP 20 HP 30 HP 20 HP 30 HP 40 HP
Motor Motor Motor Motor Motor Motor Motor Motor
50 525 800 850 1100 1300 1200 1600 1800
100 500 775 825 1075 1275 1175 1575 1775
150 475 750 800 1050 1250 1150 1550 1750
200 450 700 750 1000 1200 1100 1500 1700
250 400 650 700 925 1125 1025 1400 1600
300 350 575 625 825 1025 925 1275 1450
350 275 475 525 700 900 800 1100 1275
400 200 350 400 550 750 650 900 1050
450 - - 225 350 550 450 650 775
500 - - - - - - - 400

Effective tube length is determined by adding the horizontal length, twice the vertical

height and 10 feet for every elbow of 45° or greater. Add five feet for each elbow less than
45°. Use the horizontal run and add the vertical rise of inclined systems to calculate the

effective length.

Capacity Chart (4" & 5" Systems)

1900
1soo+\a\n\
1700 |40HP
1600 \
oo BP0 "\
1400 \n\\\
1300
1200 430 HP \E\ t\
~ 1100 $&2HP
L 1000 [20HP
=}
@ 900 ).
2 800 4
‘S 0 15HP
T o0 o ISR
SEY CLIN RN \\\, \
400 =, \\\&\\ 3
300 \\\\\A
200 A
100
0
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500
Effective Length (Ft)

—A— 700 4" System
(Roots) 10 HP Motor

—&— 700 4" System
(Roots) 15 HP Motor

—&— 700 4" System
(Roots) 20 HP Motor

—e— 1200 5" System
(Roots) 20 HP Motor

—e— 1200 5" System
(Roots) 30 HP Motor

—o— 1700 5" System
(Roots - Flo) 20 HP Motor

-0~ 1700 5" System
(Roots - Flo) 30 HP Motor

-~ 1700 5" System
(Roots - Flo) 40 HP Motor

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




5. INSTALLATION

Air System Installation Instructions

1. Determine the most convenient location for the airlock and blower. Take into consideration
the direction of the prevailing winds. It is important to locate the blower in as clean an
environment as possible. This greatly reduces the maintenance requirements on the air
filter system. When the distance between the airlock and blower is over 10 feet, it is best to
use galvanized pipe with short flex hose on the ends to couple the units together to keep
airflow restrictions to a minimum.

2. The noise level of the blower unit can be reduced by placing the unit behind a wall, barrier,
or in a small building. If this is done, make sure that the building has adequate ventilation
for both air intake and cooling of the blower and motor.

3. The grain discharge chute on the airlock is assembled at the factory so that grain movement
is at 90° to the length of the skid. This orientation can be changed by removing the mounting
hardware at the base of the airlock and rotating the discharge chute to the preferred
direction. Be sure to keep the gasket in place between the skid and the discharge chute.
Note that the airlock itself is sealed to the skid surface and does not need to be moved to
redirect the discharge chute.

Note: A minimum of 10 feet is needed between the airlock discharge and the first elbow
in the system.

4. Determine the best routing of the galvanized steel pipe from the airlock to the storage areas.
Use galvanized elbows for changing the grain direction. This will give better performance
and longer life than flexhose.

5. Bolt the tube mounting brackets to the desired location using at least two (2) mounting
brackets on the vertical wall and two (2) on the roof of the grain bin. The mounting brackets
can be formed to match existing hole patterns in the bin.

6. Determine the number and degree of arc required in the elbows. The 90° and 60° elbows
are standard - different lengths of arc can be cut from these standard elbows.
(See Page 16).

Note: A minimum of eight (8) feet between elbows is required for proper operation.

7. Cut the steel tubing to the required length and fasten it together with compression
couplings. The ends must be cut square to fit properly. Make sure that the stainless steel
gasket protecting sleeve is placed over the joint before tightening the coupler. Tighten the
three bolts on the coupler evenly or until the coupler flanges butt together (See Page 64).

8. The steel tubing can be laid underground, on top of the ground or placed on blocks. If placed
on blocks, the tubing must be supported every 15 feet. If placed underground, the tube
should enter and exit the ground at a 45° angle and be coated with a protective tar to
prevent corrosion.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production 13



5. INSTALLATION

9. Measure the distance between the airlock and blower. Use flex hose or a combination of
flex hose and galvanized tubing to connect the units together. Note that the grain discharge
chute on the airlock is tapered and that grain can discharge in either direction.

10. Install all tubing required to transfer grain to your storage areas.

11. To attach the deadhead deflector to the tubing, simply slide the deadhead deflector onto
the tubing and tighten the clamp provided. Flexible galvanized tubing can be attached to
the deadhead down spout if needed. If a cyclone is used, an elbow and mounting brackets
are needed.

12. Select a location to mount the electrical control box that is accessible and easily reached
should shut down of unit be necessary. It should be close enough to the blower to run the
30 feet of rubber pressure hose between the blower and the control box. Otherwise, a
longer length of hose must be ordered.

13. Before wiring or operating the Air System unit, read the control box description on pages

18 and 24 to understand the operation of the Air System control box. If the control box is
to be wired to remote equipment, review the wiring diagrams for proper hook-up.

Air System Capacities (Dry Shelled Corn)

e Hg

®

For Bin A Example: V= 35 ft. H =60 ft.
One 90° and one 60 ° elbow
Total Tube Length = 60’ plus (2x35’) plus (2x10’)= 150 ft.
Capacity from Chart = 750 BPH (Air Systems 700 - 15 HP)
1750 BPH (Air Systems 1700 - 40 HP)

For Bin B Example: V= 35 ft. H = 160 ft.
One 30° elbow
Total Tube Length = 160’ plus (2x35’) plus 5’ = 235 ft.
Capacity from Chart = 665 BPH (Air Systems 700 - 15 HP)

1640 BPH (Air Systems 1700 - 40 HP)

Figure 5A

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]
14 Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



5. INSTALLATION

Air System Tubing Dimensions

CUT ONE FULL 90° ELBOW
TO MAKE BOTH PIECES

USE ASTANDARD 60°
ELBOW WITH STRAIGHT
TANGENTS ON BOTH
ENDS FOR 30° ROOFS.

NOT THE SAME
AS "B" DIMENSION

WIDTH EQUALS
TUBE DIA

CUT ASTANDARD 90°
ELBOW TO FIT ROOF
ANGLES OTHER THAN
30°. POSTION THE CUT
END ON THE ROOF.

30"

0
6" FOR 4" I —= = 10" STANDARD
7-1/2" FOR 5" BRACKET
9" FOR 6" bt
58" FOR 4"
60-1/2" FOR 5"
61" FOR 6"
| [ 3 ]
10FT MINIMUM DISTANCE
TO FIRST ELBOW
Figure 5B
Q o Reference Dimension
212 A [ B [c o E
g <
Z 08: 18' Dia | 21' Dia | 24' Dia |27' Dia| 30' Dia | 33' Dia |36' Dia| 42' Dia |48' Dia
D)
4" | 25 |31" 23" 47-1/2" [5-3/4" |7'1" 8' 9" 10' 5" 12'1" (13'9" 15'5" (17'1" |20'5" 23'9"
30 [29" 29" 46" 3-1/2" |7'1" 89" 10'5" 12'1" (13" 9" |15'5" |17'1" |20'5" 23'9"
35 |27" 19" 45" 2-1/2" [8'6" 10'2" (11'10" |[13'6" |15'2" |[16'10" |18'6" |[21'10" |25'2"
5 25 [32-1/2" |[22-1/2" |50" 4-1/2" |7 8 9" 10' 6" 12'3" |14 15'9" |(17'6" |21' 24' 6"
30 [30-1/2" |[30-1/2" |[49" 3-1/4" |6'10" |8'7" 10' 4" 12'1" |13'10" (15'7" |17'4" (20'10" (24'4"
35 [28-1/2" |[18-1/2" |48" 2-1/4" |8'6" 10'3" |12 13'9" (15'6" 173" |19’ 22' 6" 26'
6" | 25 (32-1/4" |22-1/4" |51" 4-1/2" |7'3" 91" 10'11" |12'9" |14'7" 16'5" |18'3" |21'11" |25'7"
30 |30-1/4" |30" 50" 3" 71" 811" |10'9" 12'7" (14'5" |16'3" |18'1" |21'9" 25'5"
35 |28-1/4" |18" 49" 2" 8'8" 10'6" [12'4" 14'2" |16 17' 10" [19'9" |22'4" 27

Note: Add 10" to E dimension if roof elbow has been cut from a 90° Elbow.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

15



6. DIMENSIONS

Elbow Angle Measurements

"OD[ £
38.56"
R48"
(CENTERLINE)
35°
8"
ﬂ\ .
| 60
%
801A025 8011235

" R4S
R48
(CENTERLINE) /i\ (CENTERLINE)
"3\ /i 40.88"
o 36.44"
‘ 90 3 5

R

8021120

802A015

|

@6" OD

@6" OD
R4g" /X
(CENTERLINE)( img“ (CENTERng;
90° EP 36.60" /K o
. 35°
PRIy T
60
JlO'
804A014 | |
8041124

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




7. ASSEMBLY

Air System Set-Up Procedures

1. The air filter extension tube and housing are connected to the blower inlet by a compression
coupler. For extended filter life, if the pneumatic system is being operated in extremely dirty
conditions, a longer extension tube can be used between the blower inlet and the air filter.
BE SURE the air filter is positioned so that routine inspection and service can be performed.

2. Place the air filter element with pre-filter on the base and cover with the filter canister using

the 3/8" wing nut and washer. The wing nut does not need to be more than finger tight.
(See Figure 7A).

(L

L7

Figure 7A

3. Check the motor name plate for the correct motor frame size. Remove the hardware
shipped in the Motor Mounting Plate. Locate the motor on the mounting plate using the hole
pattern, which aligns with the motor base. Bolt the motor securely to the mounting plate with
the supplied hardware that was previously removed. Loosen the (4) 1/2" flange head bolts,
which secure the motor Mounting Plate to the blower base. (See Figure 7B).

Figure 7B

Figure 7C

4. Place the specified pulley onto the motor and align it with the blower pulley.
(See Figure 7C).

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production 17



7. ASSEMBLY

5. See Figure 7D Place the matching set of V-belts on the pulleys. Tighten the belts by evenly
turning the cap screws clockwise. Belts should have 3/8" deflection at ten pounds pressure
per belt. (See Figure 7E).

Figure 7D

A CAUTION A

Figure 7E

Too much tension on belts will cause blower damage.

6. Keeping the motor in proper alignment is necessary and can be accomplished by using an
open-end wrench to turn the nut on the take-up bolt closest to the rear of the motor. This
nut is located behind the flange of the blower base. Adjust if necessary. Tighten the (4)
flange head bolts that secure the motor mounting plate to the blower base. Re-Install Drive

Shield. (See Figure 7F)

Figure 7F

A CAUTION A

Figure 7G

Rotate the motor by hand and listen for any rubbing or knocking by either the motor or
the blower. When the motor is wired, it must be checked for CCW rotation.

7. The oil level should be at the center of the sight glass on the blower. Add part number
MS5389 if required. DO Not Operate Blower Until Correct Oil Level is Indicated! The 4"
roots blower has sight glasses on both ends. Be sure oil levels are indicated on both sight

glasses. (See Figure 7G).

18 Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



7. ASSEMBLY

8. Using four (4) 5/16" x 3/4" flange head bolts, mount the motor to the airlock deck. Place the
specified pulley on to the motor shaft and align to pulley on gearbox. (See Figure 7H).

Figure 71

Figure 7H

9. Next, place the A-24 belt onto the pulleys. See Figure 71 Tighten the belt to its proper
tension of 3/8" deflection at ten pounds of pressure by pulling motor away from gearbox.
Tighten the four 5/16" flange bolts on the motor base. Replace the belt shield.

10. Check the oil level in the gearbox by removing the plug and noting if the oil is at this level.
Add SAE 80-90 gear lubricant if required. (See Figure 7J)

Figure 7J

Figure 7K

11. Remove 1/4" pipe plug in gate valve pipe. Install gauge assembly and attach air hose.
(See Figure 7K)

THE SET-UP OF THE PNEUMATIC AIR SYSTEM IS NOW COMPLETE.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production 19



7. ASSEMBLY

Air System Control Box Definitions

1. Air Pressure Gauge 6. Digital Amp Meter

o /
2. Power “On” Indicator 7. Tripped Overload
Light '
'9 000.0 Indicator Light
3. Control Circuit Ready AR PRESSURE BLOWER AMPS
Indicator Light 0\ \@ O/ )

d

4. Start/Stop Switch -
\

8.5 Amp Fuse

5. Air Pressure Limit

L— 9. Control Switches

o
o

Figure 7L
Control Overview

The redesigned control box for air systems now incorporates short circuit protection for each
motor branch circuit. This is provided with circuit breakers which are the same as used in the
portable dryers. In addition, the contactors and overloads are now IEC style controls (portable
dryer parts also). This removes the need for separate thermal heater strips for the overloads. Be
aware that the power connections to the new style box are different. The incoming power still
enters at the lower right bottom of the box. The output power for the motors and remote control
connections now exit the hinge side of the box.

ACAUTION A

Confirm that the overloads are set to the values shown on the “Overload Set Chart”
on Page 23 before operating the system.

On single phase systems, connect the motor leads to terminals T1 and T3 on the
overloads. DO NOT use T2 since it already has a jumper preinstalled.

The remaining operations are the same as the previous control box design.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



7. ASSEMBLY

1. Air Pressure Gauge: This gauge indicates the system air pressure.
2. Power-On Indicator Light: This lamp will light up when power is supplied to the control box.

3. Control Circuit Ready Indicator Light: This lamp will light up when the start button has been
pushed and all control circuits are completed. When lit and in the automatic mode, the air
system will run whenever it receives a signal to start.

4. Start-Stop Switch: The start button must be pushed before any part of the Air System can
be run. Pushing the stop button will immediately stop all functions.

5. Air Pressure Limit Control Switch: When in the “On” position, this switch will allow the air
pressure switch to immediately shut down the air system whenever the air pressure
exceeds preset conditions.

6. Amp Meter. The Amp meter measures the current flow to the blower motor.

7. Tripped Overload Indicator Light: This lamp will light up when any of the motor thermal
overloads in the control box has tripped. The overloads for all three circuits (Aux, Airlock,
and Blower) must have thermal overloads installed to operate the system. See Thermal
Unit chart Drawing on Page 23.

8. 5 Amp Fuse: A five (5) Amp fuse protects the electrical components in the control box.

9. Control Switches: The operation of the blower, airlock and auxiliary equipment of the air
system is controlled by placing these switches in the “Auto”, “Manual” or “Off” position.

10. Automatic Control Terminals: When the air system is ready to run (i.e., the control ready
light is on), the system can then be started and run by completing the circuit between
terminals one (1) and two (2). The blower, airlock or auxiliary equipment will not run in the
automatic mode unless terminals one (1) and two (2) are connected. For example, a
closing set of contacts in a dryer control box would complete the circuit between terminals
one (1) and two (2) and automatically start the air system. (See Figure 7M).

AWARNING A

No voltage should be supplied to terminals one (1) and two (2). See the diagrams
on Page 24-26 .

11. Remote Shut-Down Control: A remote piece of equipment can be caused to shutdown with
the air system by putting terminals three (3) and four (4) in series with the control circuit of
the remote equipment. This circuit has a maximum current rating of 10 Amps. The circuit
between terminals three (3) and four (4) is closed whenever the control circuit ready light
is on, regardless of the position of the control switches. (*fAUTO”, “OFF” or “ON”") See the
Diagram on Page 24 and on Page 30.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production 21



7. ASSEMBLY

<—— Automatic Control & Remote Shut down Terminals

O %‘:‘i;‘g UUU UUU
o
,{i} NN

‘o
O
: % o
O
O
‘o

Figure 7M Auto Remote

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



8. O/L CHART

4" & 5" Overload Set Chart

SINGLE MOTOR

D03-0471 AIRLOCK
O/L RELAY 2.5-4.1 AMPS

D03-0472 AUXILLARY
O/L RELAY 4.0 - 6.3 AMPS

D03-0473 AIRLOCK
O/L RELAY 5.8 - 8.5 AMPS

D03-0474 AUXILLARY
O/L RELAY 8 - 12 AMPS

D03-0475 BLOWER
O/L RELAY 10 - 16 AMPS

D03-0477 BLOWER
O/L RELAY 17.5 - 22 AMPS

D03-0478 BLOWER
O/L RELAY 21 - 26 AMPS

D03-0482 BLOWER
O/L RELAY 30 - 43 AMPS

D03-0483 BLOWER
O/L RELAY 42 -55 AMPS

D03-0484 BLOWER
O/L RELAY 54 - 65 AMPS

D03-0486 BLOWER
O/L RELAY 78 -97 AMPS

D03-0541 AIRLOCK
O/L RELAY 1.3-1.9 AMPS

D03-0543 AUXILLARY
O/L RELAY 1.8 - 2.7 AMPS

056-2276-6 BLOWER
O/L RELAY 90 - 150 AMPS

47700
10 Hp, 230V -1 Ph

o
N

o
o

3

(o)

47700
10 Hp, 230V - 3 Ph

3.7

4.8

32

4" 700 460V
10 Hp - 3 Ph 575V

13

11

1.7

2.1

14

1.8

4" 700
15 Hp, 230V - 1 Ph

6.4

8.0

55

4" 700
15 Hp, 230V - 3 Ph

3.7

4.8

42

4" 700 460V
15 Hp - 3 Ph 575V

21

17

1.7

21

1.4

1.8

4" 700
20 Hp, 230V - 3 Ph

3.7

4.8

54

4" 700 460V
20 Hp - 3 Ph 575V

25

21

1.7

2.1

1.4

1.8

5" 1200
20 Hp, 230V - 3 Ph

3.7

4.8

54

5" 1200 460V
20 Hp - 3 Ph 575V

25

21

1.7

2.1

1.4

1.8

5" 1200
30 Hp, 230V - 3 Ph

3.7

4.8

75

5'1200 460V
30 Hp - 3 Ph 575V

37

30

1.7

21

1.4

1.8

5" 1700
20 Hp, 230V - 3 Ph

3.7

4.8

54

5"1700 460V
20 Hp - 3 Ph 575V

25

21

1.7

2.1

1.4

1.8

5" 1700
30 Hp, 230V - 3 Ph

3.7

4.8

75

5" 1700 460V
30 Hp - 3 Ph 575V

37

30

1.7

21

1.4

1.8

5" 1700
40 Hp, 230V - 3 Ph

3.7

4.8

95

5" 1700 460V

40 Hp - 3 Ph 575V

51

42

1.7

21

1.4

1.8

TWIN MOTOR

2X 7.5 Hp
230V - 1 Ph

6.4

8.0

30

2x10 Hp
230V -1 Ph

6.4

8.0

38

2x15Hp
230V -1 Ph

6.4

8.0

55

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

23



9. WIRING
Schematic - 230V-1PH

SCHEMATIC - STANDARD AIR SYSTEM 1PH
2007 PRODUCTION & LATER

BREAKERS CONTACTORS OVERLOADS MOTOR OUTPUT
N
1PH ( L3
_______________ aux| |
i ; e N X T ™
R ; L2
e —B o 5 o—o/l/c 2 | X T2 — AUXILIARY
POWER : :
INPUT |, BK o/\o_o/l/c L1 x| i X T -
i '
' 1
GND — Lo BBAUX ! ( 13 e | N\
= N, ALK T3
: ! I D, ™
BK R | L2 k| | T2
! AIRLOCK
ad andas: A XU —
BK R ! LAk | T
o o]0 1 D, ™
Lo CBALK | 5 ™
L3 s | T3
J L{ T3
; i [ %
LN i L2
Ly UV N o Do
! '
I ' HMew| | /N T
$——o o—of|0d | X T
I CB-BLW I
Lo_.cBw
oy v CURRENT TRANSFORMER
TRANSFORMER
DTL w
AMPMETER N
PANEL
FUSE
AIR PRESSURE w
LIMIT
BYPASS |
X x
< O g
AR R
PRESSURE S E 3
SWITCH < <
WEY| overLOADS
T84 ~ PUR
O—16
REMOTE { 1R, |1R|’a N
SHUTDOWN
B3 O——IT‘J gl [12 I < O_
PUR 22MFD /N
CAPACITOR OVERLOAD
OFF DELAY TIMER
B2 R BL 3I
AUTOMATIC C L
CONTROL 8L el g | man
81 O—— AUX —|e 2
: BL f = Wo WGY
NOTE: CONNECT TB1 | oFFO O f
AND TB2 TO | 1|——o
NON-POWERED CONTACTS i BR  AUTO BLOWER
|
. I
7/~ WIRE COLORS o ___
! BK  BLACK S
BL  BLUE N
| BR  BROWN ! R MAN /\-\
| GY  GRAY
! o ORANGE | OFfF O WAL \AI:KJ
g EE “owe
1
Y YELLOW |
| w WHITE .
WBR  WHITE/BROWN |
! WBL  WHITE/BLUE | & MAN /\
WGY WHITE/GRAY WBR
k WO  WHITE/ORANGE | oL OFF O AUX
WR  WHITE/RED OAUTO
— AUXILIARY

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



9. WIRING
Schematic - 230V/460V/575V-3PH

3PH 3PH
BREAKERS CONTACTORS THERMAL
{ oo RS : g OVERLOKES | MOTOR OUTPUT
BK ' AUX
L3 —0 | 0o—0/| o X T
BN o |
POWER R 1 AUX| | T2
TOWER 12 o o—o/l/c || >0 AUXILIARY
BK LN L1 aux| | -
N — U ot OV 1 X
= . -
BK Ty ot Bk | T3
O
1
5 P i b | %
1 ! A T2
5 o o—o/l/c : I} % AIRLOCK
BK VTN : L1 ak| | T
:--.-w.%...L-..’ i 8¢
i T
INPUT \'—5—0/ \o_o/l/c: Bl | > T3
FUSES : L I
LT !
——0 D—O/I/C : =1 >0 T2 BLOWER
o ' :
5 5o/ ol Hew) | VN T
7 1
- w __cesw [/ i I X
H4
i CURRENT TRANSFORMER
[ Gy Gy
TRANSFORMER
i
X1 !
\}ig l DTL w
I AMPMETER N
PANEL
gk _FUSE WR \f\/
N\
/ AIR PRESSURE w
POWER umr
START
BYPASS |
£xg
O O 306¢
AR 23
2 =
e e | 224
| |1 1 4 s
TB4 _ PUR sl 1o wey
O—s OVERLOADS
REMOTE R,
SHUTDOWN 1R,
10
TBSO——I_ | |/ N~
PUR gl [12 AN
22MFD /N
CAPACITOR OVERLOAD
OFF DELAY TIMER
B2 R BL 3|
AUTOMATIC —
CONTROL 8L . | & | man
™®”O—— AT 5 2
‘[ BL | | | wo WGY
D
NOTE: CONNECT TB1 ! oFFO O
AND TB2 TO ! 1|——o
NON-POWERED CONTACTS { BR  AUTO BLOWER
I
- I
7~ WIRE COLORS R N
I Bk BLACK AN
| BL  BLUE ! N
k BR  BROWN i R MAN h
GY  GRAY
| [¢) ORANGE 1 OoFF O WEL ALK
PUR  PURPLE | BL U
! R RED | OauTo AIRLOCK
LY YELLOW
l W WHITE !
WBR  WHITE/BROWN R
| WBL  WHITE/BLUE I MAN m
WGY WHITE/GRAY WBR
k WO WHITEIORANGE | oL OFF O AUX
WR  WHITE/RED OAUTO
—_— AUXILIARY

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



9. WIRING

Schematic - Twin Air Systems

SCHEMATIC - TWIN AIR SYSTEMS 1PH
2007 PRODUCTION & LATER

BREAKERS CONTACTORS OVERLOADS MOTOR OUTPUT

1
1PH L{“Aux ) T

BK P ! L2 a0 | | 41
ER L2 40—E—0 o—o/l/c E N % T2 AUXILIARY
INPUT |4 _BK LSS 5 Lias | X T T
GND __ceAux |
= [ ) @{ | X, T3 \ T3
' i
BK Y : L2ak | | T2
o | o—o/| o |} X 41 AIRLOCK
BK PN 1 Llak | |
o o l/" : il X L T
- _CBALK____I \
ERRREEEEEEE : @1 } X T3 T3
g ' L2
INPUT ; i BLwe| | T l
D D INRUT “—E—fﬁf\o—o/]/c: | X BLOWER #2
! ! L1 E'—V‘_"2| | X, T1 T1
O
! o I/C i I )
| _cemwz |
L3
R : @{ | >y, T3 \ T3,
| | L2gwi| | T2
"—:—it’—c/l/c i wi | X —l BLOWER #1
— : e | X “ T
|_cemwt ] WPUH -
TRANSFORMER oﬁ
CURRENT TRANSFORMERS (2)
PANEL ’@ w N
gk FUSE WR \O/ AMPMETER
TN AIR PRESSURE w
ON
O—— >
BYPASS & x o
o8¢
PRéISRSURE 59
SWITCH < <o
PUR Jf Jf } !
B4 WGY
6 L
REMOTE O—e R OVERLOADS
SHUTDOWNS o "
PUR || L N
o2 22MFD N
OFF DELAY TIMER CAPAGITOR OVERLOAD
NOTE: CONNECT TB1
AND TB2 TO BL 3l
NON-POWERED CONTACTS e I
o my AT e gl
AUTOMATIC BL I WO WGY
CONTROL BL OFFO O >
TB1O———
tH——o0
H BR AUTO BLOWER #1 |
/~ WIRE COLORS I\ R
BK  BLACK MAN
- om0 ol :
GR  GRAY BL OAUTO
o ORANGE R AIRLOCK
PNK  PINK MAN
PUR PURPLE OFFO DO WBR X
R RED
Y YELLOW BL OAUTO
WBR WEEE/BROWN R AUXILIARY
WBL WHITE/BLUE MAN /\
WSY WHITE/SRAYG OFFO WR BLWR
WHITE/ORANGE
WPUR WHITE/PURPLE BLWA |_1 ONDELAYI2Z ___ ~ayTO
WR  WHITE/RED AUX_| wy | TIMER wy BLOWER #2
\__ WY  WHITE/YELLOW /

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



10. OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT

Control Box Operational Procedures

Automatic operation using the Automatic Controller Unit tied to terminals one (1)
and two (2).

1. Switch all circuit breakers to the “ON” position.
2. Place the Blower, Airlock and Auxiliary Control Switches in the “OFF” position.

3. Place the Air Pressure Limit Control Switch in the “ON” position (unit will stop when the air
pressure reaches 10 PSI).

4. Turn on the power to the Air Systems Control Box. The power light should come on.

5. Push the Start button; the Control Circuit Ready Light should come on.

6. Place the Blower, Airlock and Auxiliary Switch in the “AUTO” position.

7. The complete air system will now run when the Automatic Controller completes the circuit
between terminals one (1) and two (2). When this circuit is broken, the airlock and auxiliary
equipment will stop immediately, but the blower will continue to run for an additional 15
seconds to clear the tubing in the system.

8. The airlock, auxiliary equipment, and blower will run when the control switches are placed
in the “manual” mode. The airlock, auxiliary equipment and blower will stop immediately

when switched “OFF”.

9. Pushing the Stop button will immediately stop all air system functions as well as any
equipment tied to terminals three (3) and four (4).

Operation of the air system WITHOUT an Automatic Controller tied to terminals
one (1) and two (2).

1. Switch all circuit breakers to the “ON” position
2. Place the Blower, Airlock and Auxiliary Control Switches in the “OFF” position.

3. Place the Air Pressure Limit Control Switch in the “ON” position (unit will stop when the air
pressure reaches 10 PSI).

4. Turn on the power to the Air System Control Box; the power light should come on.

5. Push the Start button. The Control Circuit Ready Light should come on.

6. The blower, airlock and auxiliary equipment can now be run by placing them in the “manual”
position. The airlock, auxiliary equipment and blower will stop immediately when switched

OFF.

7. Pushing the stop button will immediately stop all air system functions as well as any remote
equipment tied to terminals three (3) and four (4).

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production 27



10. OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT

Air System Operation Guidelines

1.Be aware of the quality of grain that is entering and leaving the air system. Grain damage
can occur with any pneumatic system unless care is taken to adjust the velocity of the grain.
This can be done by opening or closing the outlet gate valve on the blower outlet of the air
system. Opening the valve will let air out of the tubing system which will slow the velocity of
the air and grain in the tubing system. A recommended procedure is to open the valve slowly
until the line pressure begins to surge and then to close it by 1/2 turn. This will provide the
slowest possible grain velocity for any tubing system. This procedure for adjusting the air
velocity should be repeated for each different tubing layout and capacity change.

2. If the tubing system should become plugged, place the air pressure limit switch to the “OFF”
position, switch the airlock and auxiliary equipment to “OFF” and the blower to “Manual”.
Note the opening of the outlet gate valve, then open it completely so all the air is exhausted
when the blower is started. Push the start button and the blower will start. Slowly close the
outlet gate valve until the grain starts moving and clears the tube. Adjust the valve as
explained in Step - 1. It should be the same as noted before adjusting. Operate the airlock
and auxiliary equipment in “Manual” until all grain is out of the system.

A CAUTION A

Do not stand next to the exhausted air.

3. The air pressure limit switch should always be in the “ON” position during routine operation
to provide protection to the blower against overload conditions. The air pressure limit is set
at the factory to shut down the system at 10 p.s.i. If adjustment is needed, rotate the
adjusting screw counterclockwise to lower the pressure limit, or clockwise to increase the
pressure limit. A one-half (1/2) turn of the screw will change the pressure limit one (1) p.s.i.

PRESSURE SWITCH N\

FACTORY PRESET TO CUT-OUT
AT 10 PSL
s B

BE CHANGED BY
ADJUSTING SCREW #1.
TURNING CLOCKWISE
WILL INCREASE CUT-OUT

\PRESSURE. vorioos j

Figure 10A

Note: If the pressure limit is set below five (5) p.s.i., the switch may not reset and allow
the air transfer to run. (See Figure 10A).

4. The air filter element should be inspected daily and cleaned when required. Both the poly
foam pre-filter and the filter element can be cleaned by blowing air through them or washing
them with mild detergent and water. A restricted air filter will cause a system to become
plugged. It should always be inspected whenever plugging occurs.

28 Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



10. OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT

5. The airlock is provided with a housing that incorporates grain shear protection to prevent
grain damage.

6. GUIDELINES FOR OPERATION OF AIR SYSTEMS

a. Grain in a pneumatic air system running at full capacity will move at about 60% of the
air speed. A system operating at low capacities will move grain at 80-90% of the air
speed.

b. Decreasing the amount of air in the system (opening the hand gate valve) will cause the
grain to move slower and also cause the air pressure to rise. (Essentially, the grain is
causing the air to “pile up”).

c. Increasing the air in a system (closing the gate valve) will increase the grain velocity and
lower the pressure.

d. TYPICAL RUNNING CONDITIONS ARE:
A 4" system running full with 15 HP will have a system pressure of 4-5 PSI.
A 5" system running full with 30 HP will have a system pressure of 5-6 PSI.
A 5" system running full with 40 HP will have a system pressure of 6-7 PSI.

7. OPERATION OF TWIN MOTOR TRANSFER OPTION
The Twin Motor Option allows an air system to use two single phase motors to provide extra
power when 3 phase electricity is not available.

The Twin Motor Control box is different from the standard control box because it has an
additional magnetic contactor and an “On-Delay” timer for stagger starting the second
motor to minimize voltage drop during the starting operation. It also has a selection switch
to display the amperage of each motor.

It is important to use two motors of similar model and size because it is normal for motors
to run at slightly different amperages and for one to be more heavily loaded than the other.
Using similar motors will minimize this condition.

Check the amperage of each motor periodically by using the selection switch on the control
panel. Leave the switch in position to monitor the motor with the highest amperage. It is
important to periodically check both motor amperages to insure that they are sharing the
load. For example, if the belts for one motor would start to slip, then the other motor would
take on the additional load and become overloaded.

Note: Twin Drive capacities are approximately 80% of Single Drive Units.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR OFF-SEASON STORAGE
The blower and airlock have precision machined components and must be protected to
prevent corrosion and rust from forming on the blower lobes and airlock vanes. These parts
should be coated with motor oil after each drying season. (Spray lubricants such as WD-40
do not usually provide adequate protection.)

Both the airlock and blower assemblies should be carefully protected from the weather and
the piping system disconnected from the blower and airlock. Remove the transition
connection to the airlock inlet and re-install the weather cover shipped with the airlock. This
is important to prevent condensation from collecting in the airlock and blower.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production 29



11. HOOK-UP DIAGRAMS

WIRING FOR A SURGE TANK
HOOKED TO AN AIR SYSTEM

The Air System will start when both P1 and P2 are closed. As it empties, P1 will open but will
not stop the unit due to Auxiliary Contacts being closed. When P2 opens, the unit will stop.

Top | AuxiLLARY
Pressure — CONTACTOR

R -
Note: Be sure the auxiliary Switch ! CONTACTS
switch is in the “AUTO”

position.

Bottom
Pressure _ _ P
Switch 2

—OTB1  Auto

Control

oTB2 Transfer

P1 and P2 are Pressure Switches.

HOW TO HOOK UP AIR SYSTEM
TO REMOTE EQUIPMENT

Remote Equipment T84
Control Circuit Remote
Shut-Down 1R,
TB3
Any contact that

closes upon start
and opens on stop.
(Note: This contact

must not have any 81
external AC Power) L Automatic
Control
TH2

With the above hook up, the Air System must be started before the remote equipment. If the
Air System is manually turned off or turned off from high pressure or an overload, the
remote equipment will also turn off.

TB3 and TB4 will have a closed contact (1R2) as long as the air system has the “ready”
indicator (located in the control box) on. The automatic control TB1 and TB2 requires a
closed contact across them to start the air system unit.

30 Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



NOTES

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




12. PARTS LIST

1. Blower Outlet Parts

2. 4" (700) & 5" (1200) Standard Blower Parts

3.4" & 5" Twin Blower Parts

4. 5" (1700) Hi-Capacity Blower Parts

5. 5" (1700) Twin Hi-Capacity Blower Parts

6. 4" & 5" Blower Filters

7.4" & 5" Airlock Parts

8. Airlock Inlet Transition Assembly

9. Panel Module Assembly - Digital

10. Switch Panel Assembly - Standard

11. Switch Panel Assembly - Twin

12. Control Box Enclosure parts

13. Standard Control Panel Assembly - 230V - 1 Phase

14. Standard Control Panel Assembly 10-30 HP 230V - 3 Phase
15. Standard Control Panel Assembly 40 HP 230V - 3 Phase
16. Standard Control Panel Assembly 10-40 HP 460V - 575V 3 Phase
17. Twin Control Panel Assembly 230V - 1 Phase

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




12. PARTS LIST

Blower Outlet Parts

Blower Outlet Parts

6"

Ref # Part # Qty Qty Qty Description
1 PT1132 1 1 1 Gate Valve - 1-1/2"Npt
2 4FH0509 1 1 1 Pipe Nipple 1/4npt X 3 Galv Sch 40
3 4FH0971 1 1 1 Hose Barb 1/4 X 1/4 Mpt Brass
4 4FHO0581 1 1 1 Pipe Tee - 1/4 Fpt Galv
5 PT1127 1 1 1 Gauge - Oil Filled 0-15 PSI
6 8021235 1 Check Valve Plate Weld - 4in
6 8021235 1 Check Valve Plate Weld - 5in
6 8041200 1 Check Valve Plate Weld - 6in

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

St



12. PARTS LIST
4" (700) & 5" (1200) Standard Blower Parts

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




12. PARTS LIST

4" (700) & 5" (1200) Standard Blower Parts

Ref # Part # Sty (;y Description

1 AS-0003 1 1 Blower Base Asy 4" & 5"

2 AS-0108 1 1 Drv Guard Asy-4"& 5" STD Blower

3 AS-0047 1 - Motor MTG Plate Asy-4" Air Sys

3 AS-0058 - 1 Motor MTG Plate Asy-5" Air Sys

4 8011266 1 1 Blower Sub-Asy-4" & 5" STD DMC
8011266F 1 1 Blower Sub-Asy-4" & 5" STD FFI
AS-0088-D 1 - Blower Outlet Elbow Asy-4" DMC

5 AS-0088-F 1 - Blower Outlet Elbow Asy-4" FFI
AS-0092-D - 1 Blower Outlet Elbow Asy-5" DMC
AS-0092-F - 1 Blower Outlet Elbow Asy-5" FFI

6 S-9067 14 14 Bolt FIngs 3/8-16 x 3/4 ZN GR5

7 S-968 8 8 Nut Flangwz 3/8-16 ZN GR5

8 S-9062 4 4 Bolt FIngs 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 ZN GR5

9 S-858 2 2 Washer Flat 5/8 USS ZN

10 2FH1043 2 2 Bolt 5/8-11 x 3-1/2 HHTB GR2 PLT

11 S-9065 2 2 Bolt FIngs 3/8-16 x 1 ZN GR5

12 AS-0025 2 2 Motor Adjust Rail Asy

13 AS-0042 1 1 Blower Suppt/shim Asy-4" & 5"

14 PT0664 1 - Pulley Qd 7.750D x Sk Bush 3AB
PT0602 - 1 Pulley-(Solid)5.50"0d x SD 3AB

15 PTO772 1 - Bushing-QD Style Sk,1-1/8" Bore
PTO794 - 1 Bushing-SD X 1-1/8 Bore
MHC00028 3 - Belt-V B x 60

16 PT1179 - 3 Belt-V B x 58
801L001 1 - Logo Decal-Transfer 700

17 8027012 - 1 Logo Decal-Transfer 1200
420-1443-1 1 1 Logo Decal -FFI

18 DC-1330 1 1 Logo Decal- MC 2-7/8 x 9

19 S-9259 1 1 Nut Flangwz 5/8-11 ZN

- PT1132 1 1 Gate Valve-1-1/2" NPT

4" (700) & 5" (1200) Standard Blower Parts
MOTORS & DRIVE PARTS (NOT SHOWN)
Ref # Part # Sty Sty Description

PT0666 X X Pulley QD 8.950D x SK Bush 3AB
MHC60010-1 X X Motor 10 HP 1 PH 1800 RPM
1000-3 X X Motor 10 HP 3 PH 1800 RPM
PTO778 X X Bushing SK 1-3/8" Bore QD Style
CH-5753 X X Motor 15 HP 1 PH 1800 RPM ODP
3EL5069 X X Motor 15 HP 1 PH 1800 RPM TEFC
1500-3 X X Motor 15 HP 3 PH 1800 RPM
2000-3 X X Motor 20 HP 3 PH 1800 RPM
GC03810 X X Bushing SK 1-5/8" Bore QD Style
3000-3 - X Motor 30 HP 3 PH 1800 RPM
CE-00617 - X Bushing SK 1-7/8" Bore QD Style

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

35



12. PARTS LIST
4" & 5" Twin Blower Parts

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

4" & 5" Twin Blower Parts

Ref # Part # 4" Qty 5" Qty Description
1 AS-0007 1 1 Blower Base Asy 4" & 5" Twin
2 AS-0110 1 1 Drv Guard Asy-4"& 5" TWN Blower
3 8011266 1 1 Blower Sub-asy-4" & 5" Std DMC
3 8011266F 1 1 Blower Sub-asy-4" & 5" Std FFI
4 S-9065 2 2 Bolt FIngs 3/8-16 x 1 ZN GR5
5 AS-0042 1 1 Blower SUPPT/SHIM Asy-4" & 5"
6 S-9067 16 16 Bolt FIngs 3/8-16 x 3/4 ZN GR5
7 S-968 10 10 Nut Flangwz 3/8-16 ZN GR5
8 AS-0047 2 2 Motor MTG Plate Asy-4" Air Sys
9 S-9062 8 8 Bolt FIngs 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 ZN Gr5
10 AS-0025 4 4 Motor Adjust Rail Asy
11 S-858 4 4 Washer Flat 5/8 USS ZN
12 2FH1043 4 4 Bolt 5/8-11 x 3-1/2 HHTB GR2 PLT
AS-0048-D 1 - Elbow Asy-blower 4" STD Twin DMC
13 AS-0048-F 1 - Elbow Asy-blower 4" STD Twin FFI
AS-0054-D - 1 Elbow Asy-blower 5" STD Twin DMC
AS-0054-F - 1 Elbow Asy-blower 5" STD Twin FFI
" PT0742 1 - Pulley QD 7.750D x Sk Bush 4AB
PT0741 - 1 Pulley-5.500D x SD BSH 4AB
15 PTO772 1 - Bushing-qd Style Sk, 1-1/8"Bore
PT0794 - 1 Bushing-Sd x 1-1/8 Bore
MHCO00028 - 2 Belt-V B x 60
16 MHCO00743 2 - Belt-V B x 65
MHC00020 2 - Belt-V B x 68
17 MHCO00743 - 2 Belt-V B x 65
18 AS-0085 1 1 Support Angle-blower Outlet TW
19 S-6606 1 1 Bolt FIngs 5/16-18 x 3/4 ZN Gr5
20 S-9259 2 2 Nut Flangwz 5/8-11 ZN
21 8027012 1 1 Logo Decal-Transfer 1200
420-1443-1 1 1 Logo Decal-FFlI
22 DC-1330 1 1 Logo Decal-DMC 2-7/8 x 9
- AS-0112 1 1 Air Sys-gate Valve Asy-Twin
4" & 5" Twin Blower Parts
MOTORS & DRIVE PARTS (NOT SHOWN)

Ref # Part # 4" Qty | 5" Qty Description
PT0749 X X Pulley QD 8.950D x SK Bush 2AB
002-1054-2 X - Motor 7.5 HP 1 PH 1800 RPM
PTO772 X - Bushing Sk 1-1/8" Bore QD Style
MHC60010-1 X X Motor 10 HP 1 PH 1800 RPM
PTO778 X X Bushing SK 1-3/8" Bore QD Style
CH-5753 - X Motor 15 HP 1 PH 1800 RPM ODP
3EL5069 - X Motor 15 HP 1 PH 1800 RPM TEFC
GC03810 - X Bushing SK 1-5/8" Bore QD Style

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production 37



12. PARTS LIST
5" (1700) Hi-Capacity Blower Parts

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




12. PARTS LIST

5" (1700) Hi-Capacity Blower Parts

Ref # Part # Qty Description
1 AS-0003 1 Blower Base Asy 4" & 5"
2 AS-0108 1 DRV Guard Asy-4"& 5" STD Blower
CA-1059 1 Blower Sub-asy -5" HICAP DMC
3 CA-1059F 1 Blower Sub-asy-5" HICAP FFI
4 AS-0058 1 Motor Mtg Plate Asy-5" Air Sys
5 802B006 2 Blower Gasket-5" Hi Capacity
AS-0094-D 1 Blower Outlet Elb Asy-5" HICAP DMC
® AS-0094-F 1 Blower Outlet Elb Asy-5" HICAP FFI
7 S-9067 24 Bolt FIngs 3/8-16 x 3/4 ZN GR5
8 S-968 8 Nut Flangwz 3/8-16 ZN GR5
9 S-9062 4 Bolt FIngs 1/2-13x1-1/4 ZN GR5
10 S-858 2 Washer Flat 5/8 USS ZN
11 2FH1043 2 Bolt 5/8-11 x 3-1/2 HHTB GR2 PLT
12 AS-0025 2 Motor Adjust Rail Asy
13 PTO736 1 Pulley-4.95" OD x SD BSH 4AB
14 GC06682 1 Bushing SD X 1-7/16" Bore
15 MHC00028 4 Belt-V B x 60
8021130-RD 1 Blower Inlet-5" Hi-Red
16 8021130-OR 1 Blower Inlet-5" Hi-Orange
17 S-9259 1 Nut Flangwz 5/8-11 ZN
18 DC-1330 1 Logo Decal-DMC 2-7/8 X 9
420-1443-1 1 Logo Decal-FFI
19 8027011 1 Logo Decal-Transfer 1700
- PT1132 1 Gate Valve -1-1/2" NPT
5" (1700) Hi-Capacity Blower Parts
MOTORS & DRIVE PARTS (NOT SHOWN)
Ref # Part # Qty Description
PTO737 X Pulley QD 8.95 Od x SK Bush 4AB
2000-3 X Motor 20 HP 3 PH 1800 RPM
GC03810 X Bushing SK 1-5/8" Bore QD Style
3000-3 X Motor 30 HP 3 PH 1800 RPM
CE-00617 X Bushing SK 1-7/8" Bore QD Style
4000-3 X Motor 40 HP 3 PH 1800 RPM
PTO0784 X Bushing SK 2-1/8" Bore QD Style

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

S



12. PARTS LIST
5" (1700) Twin Hi-Capacity Blower Parts

22

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

5" (1700) Twin Hi-Capacity Blower Parts

Ref # Part # Qty Description

1 AS-0007 1 Blower Base Asy 4" & 5" Twin

2 AS-0110 1 DRV Guard Asy-4"& 5" Twn Blower

3 CA-1059 1 Blower Sub-Asy -5" HICAP DMC

3 CA-1059F 1 Blower Sub-Asy -5" HICAP FFI

4 S-9067 26 Bolt FIngs 3/8-16 x 3/4 ZN GR5

5 S-968 10 Nut Flangwz 3/8-16 ZN GR5

6 AS-0047 2 Motor Mtg Plate Asy-4" Air Sys

7 AS-0025 4 Motor Adjust Rail Asy

8 S-9062 8 Bolt FIngs 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 ZN GR5

9 S-858 4 Washer Flat 5/8 USS ZN

10 2FH1043 4 Bolt 5/8-11 x 3-1/2 HHTB GR2 PLT

11 802B006 2 Blower Gasket-5" HI Capacity
AS-0051-D 1 Elbow Asy-blower Out 5" HI Twin DMC

12 AS-0051-F 1 Elbow Asy-blower Out 5" HI Twin FFI

13 8021130-RD 1 Blower Inlet -5" Hi-Red
8021130-OR 1 Blower Inlet -5" Hi-Orange

14 PTO736 1 Pulley-4.95" OD x SD BSH 4AB

15 MHC00028 2 Belt-V B x 60

16 MHCO00743 2 Belt-V B x 65

17 GC06682 1 Bushing SD x 1-7/16" Bore

18 S-9259 2 Nut Flangwz 5/8-11 ZN

19 AS-0085 1 Support Angle-blower Outlet Twin

20 S-6606 1 Bolt FIngs 5/16-18 x 3/4 ZN GR5

21 8027011 1 Logo Decal-Transfer 1700
420-1443-1 1 Logo Decal-FFI

22 DC-1330 1 Logo Decal-DMC 2-7/8 x 9

- AS-0112 1 Air Sys-gate Valve Asy -Twin

5" (1700) Twin Hi-Capacity Blower Parts
Motors & Drive Parts (Not Shown)
Ref # Part # Qty Description

PTO0749 X Pulley QD 8.95 OD x SK Bush 2AB
MHC60010-1 X Motor 10 HP 1PH 1800 RPM
PTO778 X Bushing SK 1-3/8" Bore QD Style
CH-5753 X Motor 15 HP 1 PH 1800 RPM ODP
3EL5069 X Motor 15 HP 1 PH 1800 RPM TEFC
GC03810 X Bushing SK 1-5/8" Bore QD Style

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

41



12. PARTS LIST
4" & 5" Blower Filters

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

4" & 5" Blower Filters

Ref # Part # Qty Description
1 8021224-RD 1 Base-Prefilter, 5" Weldment-DMC
1 8021224-OR 1 Base-Prefilter, 5" Weldment-FFI
801A104-RD 1 Canister- Air Filter -16"-Red
’ 801A104-OR 1 Canister- Air Filter -16"-Orange
802A072-D 1 Filter Base-5 Assembly-DMC
’ 802A072-F 1 Filter Base-5 Assembly-FFI
8021219-D 1 Filter Canister-w/Inlet-Assembly Precleaner-DMC
) 8021219-F 1 Filter Canister-w/Inlet-Assembly Precleaner-FFI
5 801A154 1 Filter-Inner, 10 Micron (Part of 801A152)
6 801A156 1 Filter-Outer, (Pre-Foam) (Part of 801A152)
7 S-1451 1 Nut-Wing, 3/8"-16 UNC Plated
8 8021228 1 Plate-Filter Top Precleaner (4" & 5" Air Systems)
9 MS5466 1 Precleaner-5" Inlet Centrifugal (350-700 CFM)
10 S-248 1 Washer-Flat, Standard 3/8", PLTD.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



44

12. PARTS LIST
4" & 5" Airlock Parts

D
A

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

4" & 5" Airlock Parts

Ref # Part # 4" Qty 5" Qty Description

AS-0011 1 1 Airlock Base Asy-4" & 5"

1 AS-0060 1 - Airlock Sub-Asy-4" System DMC
AS-0062 - 1 Airlock Sub-Asy-5" System DMC

2 AS-0060F 1 - Airlock Sub-Asy-4" System FFI
AS-0062F - 1 Airlock Sub-Asy-5" System FFI
AS-0114 1 1 Gearbox Assembly-DMC

3 AS-0114F 1 1 Gearbox Assembly-FFI

4 S-9064 16 20 Bolt FIng 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 ZN GR5
801C008 2 - Gasket-4" Airlock

> 802C008 - 2 Gasket-5" Airlock
AS-0037-RD 1 - Airlock Hopper Weld-4" Red

6 AS-0037-OR 1 - Airlock Hopper Weld-4" Orange
AS-0034-RD - 1 Airlock Hopper Weld-5" Red
AS-0034-OR - 1 Airlock Hopper Weld-5" Orange

7 S-968 16 20 Nut Flangwz 3/8-16 ZN GR5

8 S-9065 4 8 Bolt FIngs 3/8-16 x 1 ZN GR5

9 PT1106 1 1 Sprocket- (Hub Type)1-1/4" ID

10 PT0622 1 1 Pulley-(Flat)3." x 1." ID-1A

11 AS-0124 1 1 Airlock Belt Guard Asy-8/05

12 AS-0070 1 - Inlet Asy-4" Airlock
AS-0072 - 1 Inlet Asy-5" Airlock
801A205 1 - Chain-roller (4"Airlock)

13 801A148 - 1 Chain-roller (5"Airlock)

14 KD-PRC6001 1 1 Link- Connecting, #60 3/4 Pitch

15 PT1054 1 1 Link- Offset, #60 3/4 Pitch

16 PT1083 1 - Sprocket Hub 15t 1.5" ID #60
PT1107 - 1 Sprocket- (Hub Type)1-3/4" ID

17 8011293 1 - Airlock Wiper-shear Protect 4"
8021209 - 1 Airlock Wiper-shear Protect 5"
801L001 1 - Logo Decal-Transfer 700

18 8027013 - 1 Logo Decal-5" Transfer
420-1507-3 1 1 Logo Decal-FFI

19 DC-1330 1 1 Logo Decal- DMC 2-7/8 x 9

20 AS-0117 1 1 Air Sys-Alk Shaft Guard Asy

4" & 5" Airlock Parts
Motors & Drive Parts (Not Shown)

Ref # Part # 4" Qty | 5" Qty Description
100-1 X X Motor 1 HP 1 PH 56 TEFC 5/8 Shaft
002-1087-2 X X Motor 1 HP 3 PH 56 TEFC 5/8 Shaft
AS-0212 X X Belt-V A24-8/05
PT0618 X X Pulley 3.25" OD x .62" ID-1A
PT0558 - 5" (1700) | Pulley 4.44" OD x .62" ID-1A

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

45



12. PARTS LIST

Airlock Inlet Transition Assembly

Airlock Inlet Transition Assembly

Ref # Part # Qty Description
1 AS-0077 2 Airlock Inlet Trans-RH & LH
2 AS-0078 2 Airlock Trans-Front & Back
3 S-9028 12 Screw, SMSAB 1/4-14 x 1/2 Hwh ZN
4 S-8857 10 Bolt FIngs 1/4-20 x 1/2 ZN GR5
5 S-7215 10 Nut Flangwz 1/4-20 Zinc

Installation of Airlock Transition to Dryer Discharge.
1. Remove the weather cover from the airlock inlet assembly.

2. Assemble (2) AS-0077 (Item 1) And (2) AS-0078 (Item 2)together with S-9028 (ltem 3)
Self-tapper screws as shown in the diagram.

3. Determine what direction the airlock grain line is to run. orient the transition assembly to
correspond with the line direction. attach the transition assembly to the airlock inlet using
S-8857 (Item 4) and S-7215 (Iltem 5).

4. Trim the top of the transition assembly to match the height of the dryer discharge.

46 Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

Panel Module Assembly - Digital

CONNECT LIGHT GAUGE WIRES FROM TRANSFORMER
TO"INHI" & "INLO" ON DIGITAL METER.

CONNECT HEAVY LEADS TO BROWN WIRES

FROM CURRENT TRANSFORMER.

Panel Module Assembly - Digital

Ref # Part # DQ'\:I;/: glt:)I/ Description
1 8015075D-DC 1 - Decal - Transfer Panel W/digi amp
1 8015121D-DC - 1 Decal - Convey Air Panel W/digi amp
2 8015076D 1 1 Module Control Panel - Digi Amp
3 PT1125 1 1 Gauge- (Pressure) 2-1/2"15 PSI
4 AS-0211A 1 1 Digital Amp Meter Asy W/jumper
5 1EL2119 1 1 Wire Tie - Blk Nylon 15in Long
6 AS-0211T 1 1 5amp Limit Transformer - Included With As-0211A
7 3FH0525 2 2 Rivet-popl/8 Stn Steel Ssd44 Bs
8 TFH-2021 3 3 Light Red Neon No Leads 125 Vac
9 1EL0826 1 1 Fuseholder-panmnt(Csa)30a 250V
10 1ELO754 1 1 Fuse- Agc5 250V 5 Amp
11 4FH0452 1 1 Fit-elbow, street (90) 1/4 Npt
12 4FH1122 1 1 Fit-hose Barb, 1/4 x 1/4 Brass

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

a7



12. PARTS LIST
Switch Panel Assembly - Standard

i

@\@ oON T ]

START STOP
0 BYPASS

AR PRESSURE

LIMIT

O O
— o AUTO — | o AUTO — | o AUTO
oOFF oOFF g o OFF
= | 0 MANUAL = | 0 MANUAL =5 | 0 MANUAL
LOWER IRLOCK UXILIARY

(@) 8015078

o
é é \ ORIENT SWITCH
MARKINGS AS SHOWN.

Switch Panel Assembly - Standard

Ref # Part # Qty Description
1 AS-0294 1 Switch Panel - Standard
2 8015078-DC 1 Decal - Standard Switch Panel
3 AS-0365 1 Rocker Switch - Spdt (On-None-On)
4 AS-0366 3 Rocker Switch - Spdt (On-Off-On)
5 2EL0618 1 Pushbutton Switch - Spst (Start)
6 2EL0619 1 Pushbutton Switch - Spst (Stop)

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




12. PARTS LIST

Switch Panel Assembly - Twin

? q_ ¢

IMIT 1K |

O

ON
START STOP

BYPASS

NTWER AMP

o Wi - o| (e
AUTO | Auto —\| AuTo —| AuTo

@ OFF g OFF OFF g OFF
MANUAL A=J| MANUAL 4-—=J| MANUAL |5 | MANUAL

BLOWER i BLOWER #2 AIRLOCK AUXILIARY
(@) o 8015110
®/ @ @ \ ORIENT SWITCH
MARKINGS AS SHOWN.
Switch Panel Assembly - Twin
Ref # Part # Qty Description

1 AS-0309 1 Switch Panel - Twin
2 8015110-DC 1 Decal - Twin Switch Panel
3 AS-0365 2 Rocker Switch - Spdt (On-None-on)
4 AS-0366 4 Rocker Switch - Spdt (On-Off-On)
5 2EL0618 1 Pushbutton Switch - Spst (Start)
6 2EL0619 1 Pushbutton Switch - Spst (Stop)

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

Control Box Enclosure parts

@ DETAIL MTG BRACKET @

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

Control Box Enclosure parts

Ref #|  Part # Std DMC |Std FFI 1 | Std DMC |[Std FFI 3| Twin |Twin FFI Description
1Ph Qty | Ph Qty | 3Ph Qty | Ph Qty |DMCQty | OQty P

1 |AS-0260 1 1 1 1 1 1 Control Box - Sub-Asy Air Sys

> |AS-0326D 1 i 1 i 1 i Panel Module Asy W/digiamp
DMC

2 |AS-0326F ) 1 i 1 ) 1 IF:lillnel Module Asy W/digiamp

3 8015080 1 - 1 - 1 - Air Sys-outer Door Asy DMC

3 (8015135 - 1 - 1 - 1 Air Sys-outer Door Asy FFI

4 |DC-1893 1 1 i i i i Decal - Air Sys Schematic
1-Phase

4 |pC-1894 i i 1 1 i i Decal - Air Sys Schematic
3-Phase

4 |DC-1895 - - - - 1 1 Decal - Air Sys Schematic Twin

5 |DC-889 1 1 1 1 1 1 Decal Danger High Voltage

6 |AS-0363 1 1 1 1 - - Switch Panel Asy - Standard

6 |AS-0364 - - - - 1 1 Switch Panel Asy - Twin

7 |AS-0345 1 1 1 1 1 1 Hose-1/4id x 22" Lg

8 5041023 2 2 2 2 2 2 Bracket- Mounting/lg Box

9 |3FH1213 1 1 1 1 1 1 Latch-3-10 Link Lock Sprg Load

10 |3FH1217 1 1 1 1 1 1 Latch-no.3 Link Lock Steel

11 |s-7463 6 6 6 6 6 6 Bolt, Carriage, 1/4-20 x 1 ZN
Gr2

12 |3FH0852 6 6 6 6 6 6 Washer-nylon .688 x .28 x .031

13 |S-1430 6 6 6 6 6 6 1/4" std W.i.washer, Grd. 2, Zinc

14 |S-1102 6 6 6 6 6 6 Nut, 1/4 x 20, Grd 2, Zinc Plated

15 |AS-0209 1 1 1 1 1 1 Strain Relief - 3/4npt x .50-.63
Nylon

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

51



12. PARTS LIST
Standard Control Panel Assembly - 230V - 1 Phase

i o
v
&1 o
(@) |
- B
= oo o
OOO@OO
13
OOOO(())

?u@:u O O O /
098 ) DDDDDDj) i
O o [0 O

Jaan RN
cool |

ON

OFF

OFF

@ || ©
0od] [[ooo
000Q|||[000

b o0 000 ®» 0

% AR HIPEPPOP ¢

INSTALL JUMPERS ON H1 TO H3 AND H2 TO H4.
WIRE INCOMING POWER TO H1 AND H4.
X118 120V OUTPUT. X2 IS NEUTRAL (WHITE).

@ TRANSFORMER WIRING:

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

Standard Control Panel Assembly - 230V - 1 Phase

Ref # Part # 1gtHyp lgtHyp Description
1 AS-0258 1 Panel-Chassis 1 PH & Twin Air Sys
2 DC-889 1 Dcl, Danger High Voltage All Pf
3 AS-0264 1 Terminal Block 385a 600v 2 Pole 1:6
4 S-1158 16 16 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
5 E160-1137 3 3 Lug Ground, #ta-2 (Csa)
6 D03-0464 1 - Breaker Mbc 80A 2P 240V
6 D03-0510 - 1 Breaker Mbc 90A 2P 240V
7 S-9402 6 6 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 3 PHP ZN
8 406-2478-5 1 1 Din Rail x 14.00 Long
9 D01-0533 5 5 Terminal-entrelec End Stop
10 D03-0495 1 1 Contactor lec 3 Pole 62 Amp
11 D03-0482 1(38) - Overload Relay lec 30-43A (Blower)
11 D03-0484 - 1(55) Overload Relay lec 54-65A (Blower)
12 802L004 1 1 Decal - Blower
13 2EL0368 1 1 Transformer-current 200:5 Ratio
14 D03-0379 1 1 Breaker Mbc 15A 2P 240V
15 D03-0448 1 1 Breaker Mbc 20A 2P 240V
16 D03-0489 2 2 Contactor lec 3 Pole 13.8 Amp
17 D03-0473 1(6.4) 1(6.4) Overload Relay lec 8.5A (Airlock)
18 802L005 1 1 Decal - Airlock
19 D03-0474 1(8) 1(8) Overload Relay lec 12A (Auxiliary)
20 802L006 1 1 Decal - Auxiliary
21 FH-1058 1 1 Fuse Block - Double .25 x 1.25
22 1EL0698 2 2 Fuse - MdI-1 250V 1 Amp 1/4 x 1-1/4
23 2EL0308 1 1 Transformer-460V - 120 V 0.15 Kva
24 801E018 1 1 High Pressure Switch Asy
24A 801E019 1 1 Switch - Pressure (Preset at 10 PSI)
24B 801E050 1 1 Bracket - Pressure Switch
24C 4FH1465 1 1 Tee, Fit-Pipe (PVC) 1/4 x 1/4 x 1/4
24D 8406 2 2 Connector, Unins. Fork B187-06T
24E 1ELO0780 1 1 Capacitor, 0.22 UF
24F S-1158 2 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
25 801L003 1 1 Decal - Pressure Switch
26 7097555 1 1 Relay Base, 3PDT, Small Square
27 S-7124 3 3 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1 PHP ZN
28 HF-7203 1 1 Relay 3PDT 120V Rh3b-u Idec
29 801E047 1 1 Timer - Off/delay 1/2 To 60 Sec
30 1773 1 1 Terminal Block 4 Pole 2 Row
31 S-6557 2 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 3/4 PHP ZN
32 801L006 1 1 Decal - Terminal Strip

Overload Qty==>1(38)<==AMP Setting

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

53



12. PARTS LIST
Standard Control Panel Assembly 10-30 HP 230V - 3 Phase

9 8%¢% R¢

o

DANGER

=
HiGK VOLTAGE %a i
= |
O < I
= <
o] @] ‘00 o0 °[o 0 0 °
OO0 OO OO0 OO0
eoL ol S]]
0000 0000 - £
\‘goummuo —pon0 T ;P00000 = |
= P = P
HOHH 1

o O O

o o

O E U@U@U U@U@U U@U@U O

ON

P ~ | OFF OFF

—_

2 QQPOOPPEE 0OHE

OFF

ﬁ/ % ﬂ©ﬂ@ﬁ ﬂ?ﬂ©ﬂ m@m@ﬁ\

[ BEl
c[C B8

[
3
@\
-
S e e e

-
g
@[O0 8o

S@oT

e

/ [ \ 0
é é é) @5 é@ é@ @
TRANSFORMER WIRING:
INSTALL JUMPERS ON H1 TO H3 AND H2 TO H4.

WIRE INCOMING POWER TO H1 AND H4.
X1 1S 120V OUTPUT. X2 [S NEUTRAL (WHITE).

BEEE®

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

Standard Control Panel Assembly 10-30 HP 230V - 3 Phase

10H 15H 20H 30H o
Ref # Part # Qtyp Qtyp Qtyp Qtyp Description
1 AS-0279 1 1 1 1 Panel-chassis 3 Ph Air Sys
2 DC-889 1 1 1 Dcl, Danger High Voltage All Pf
3 C-8018 1 1 - - Terminal Block 185A 600V 3 Pole 1:4
3 1EL0912 - - 1 1 Terminal Block 385A 600V 3 Pole 1:6
4 S-1158 16 16 18 18 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
5 E160-1137 3 3 3 3 Lug Ground, #t A-2 (Csa)
6 D03-0461 1 - - - Breaker Mbc 60A 3P 240V
6 D03-0465 - 1 - - Breaker Mbc 80A 3P 240V
6 D03-0468 - - 1 - Breaker Mbc 90A 3P 240V
6 D03-0500 - - 1 Breaker Mbc 150A 3P 240V
7 S-9402 12 12 12 12 Screw ,TCSF #8-32 x 3 PHP ZN
8 406-2478-5 1 1 1 1 Din Rail x 14.00 Long
9 D01-0533 5 5 5 5 Terminal-entrelec End Stop
10 D03-0494 1 1 - - Contactor lec 3 Pole 48 Amp
10 D03-0495 - - 1 - Contactor lec 3 Pole 62 Amp
10 D03-0498 - - - 1 Contactor lec 3 Pole 96 Amp
11 D03-0482 1(32) - - - Overload Relay lec 30-43A (Blower)
11 D03-0483 - 1(42) - - Overload Relay lec 42-55A (Blower)
11 D03-0484 - - 1(54) - Overload Relay lec 54-65A (Blower)
11 D03-0486 - - - 1(75) | Overload Relay lec 78-97A (Blower)
12 802L004 1 1 1 1 Decal - Blower
13 2EL0368 1 1 1 1 Transformer-current 200:5 Ratio
14 D03-0380 2 2 2 2 Breaker Mbc 15A 3P 240V
15 D03-0489 2 2 2 2 Contactor lec 3 Pole 13.8 Amp
16 D03-0471 1(3.7) | 1(3.7) | 1(3.7) | 1(3.7) | Overload Relay lec 4.1A (Airlock)
17 D03-0472 1(4.8) | 1(4.8) | 1(4.8) | 1(4.8) | Overload Relay lec 6.3A (Auxiliary)
18 802L005 1 1 1 1 Decal- Airlock
19 802L006 1 1 1 1 Decal - Auxiliary
20 FH-1058 1 1 1 1 Fuse Block - Double .25 x 1.25
21 1EL0698 2 2 2 2 Fuse - Mdl-1 250V 1 Amp 1/4 x 1-1/4
22 2EL0308 1 1 1 1 Transformer-460V - 120V .15 Kva
23 801E018 1 1 1 1 High Pressure Switch Asy
23A 801E019 1 1 1 1 Switch - Pressure (Preset at 10 PSI)
23B 801E050 1 1 1 1 Bracket - Pressure Switch
23C 4FH1465 1 1 1 1 Tee, Fit-Pipe (PVC) 1/4 x 1/4 x 1/4
23D 8406 2 2 2 2 Connector, Unins. Fork B187-06T
23E 1ELO0780 1 1 1 1 Capacitor, 0.22 UF
23F S-1158 2 2 2 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
24 801L003 1 1 1 1 Decal - Pressure Switch
25 7097555 1 1 1 1 Relay Base, 3PDT, Small Square
26 S-7124 3 3 3 3 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1 PHP ZN
27 HF-7203 1 1 1 1 Relay 3PDT 120v Rh3b-u Idec
28 801E047 1 1 1 1 Timer - Off/delay 1/2 To 60 Sec
29 1773 1 1 1 1 Terminal Block 4 Pole 2 Row
30 S-6557 2 2 2 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 3/4 PHP ZN
31 801L006 1 1 1 1 Decal - Terminal Strip

Overload Qty==>1(42)<==AMP Setting

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

55



12. PARTS LIST
Standard Control Panel Assembly 40 HP 230V - 3 Phase

8] _p 6 &
o \ =

~
O

“DANGER ©

— |2 \ c
HieH VOLTAGE 0
DC-889.
- [7° g
ol @] N N
o) 1
o ~ /<C
5 — |3 &
crel ©

O Ly 6 o] 9] /

[e]

000| [ood|| [ood],

OOQ|||[0OQ|| ||0OO

® o o o0 0@

e}

@

NI
& e
.\\ E-telalmne : : :
(21)—|_[RUXILIARY 88©§85%8§ _(19)
| =="106° 588 =6 il
@\ '
____
@. ____ U©UU
@/@/»m.m: UUU UUU ON O
\:%7 ON ON - :
-+ © OFF
OFF OFF //®
10 o LD
NP APAINTA°PAF— = |
IDImE
2|[o][s]] /
w / @ ©

iaipal
EE 1olioliol|E
T lA@ ®

1oL s

TRANSFORMER WIRING:
INSTALL JUMPERS ON H1 TO H3 AND H2 TO H4.
WIRE INCOMING POWER TO H1 AND H4.
X1 IS 120V OUTPUT. X2 IS NEUTRAL (WHITE).

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

Standard Control Panel Assembly 40 HP 230V - 3 Phase

Ref # Part # Qty Description
1 AS-0279 1 Panel-Chassis 3 Ph Air Sys
2 DC-889 Dcl, Danger High Voltage All Pf
3 1EL0912 Terminal Block 385A 600V 3 Pole 1:6
4 S-1158 17 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
5 E160-1137 3 Lug Ground, #ta-2 (Csa)
6 D03-0500 1 Breaker Mbc 150A 3P 240V
7 S-9402 12 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 3 PHP ZN
8 056-2275-8 1 Contactor 150A 110V Coil lec
9 S-8977 4 Screw, TCSF #10-32 x 3/4 Hwh ZN
10 056-2276-6 1(95) | Relay - O/l 90-150A Adj lec (Blower)
11 056-2072-9 3 Lug For 150A Contactor
12 802L004 1 Decal - Blower
13 2EL0368 1 Transformer-current 200:5ratio
14 D03-0380 2 Breaker Mbc 15A 3P 240V
15 406-2093-2 1 Din Rail x 5in
16 D01-0533 3 Terminal-entrelec End Stop
17 D03-0489 2 Contactor lec 3 Pole 13.8 Amp
18 D03-0471 1(3.7) | Overload Relay lec 4.1A (Airlock)
19 D03-0472 1(4.8) | Overload Relay lec 6.3A (Auxiliary)
20 802L005 1 Decal - Airlock
21 802L006 1 Decal - Auxiliary
22 FH-1058 1 Fuse Block - Double .25 x 1.25
23 1EL0698 2 Fuse - Mdl-1 250V 1 Amp 1/4 x 1-1/4
24 2EL0308 1 Transformer-460V - 120V .15 Kva
25 801E018 1 High Pressure Switch Asy
25A 801E019 1 Switch - Pressure (Preset at 10 PSI)
25B 801E050 1 Bracket - Pressure Switch
25C 4FH1465 1 Tee, Fit-Pipe (PVC) 1/4 x 1/4 x 1/4
25D 8406 2 Connector, Unins. Fork B187-06T
25E 1EL0780 1 Capacitor, 0.22 UF
25F S-1158 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
26 801L003 1 Decal - Pressure Switch
27 7097555 1 Relay Base, 3PDT, Small Square
28 S-7124 3 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1 PHP ZN
29 HF-7203 1 Relay 3PDT 120V Rh3b-u Idec
30 801E047 1 Timer - Off/delay 1/2 to 60 Sec
31 1773 1 Terminal Block 4 Pole 2 Row
32 S-6557 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 3/4 PHP ZN
33 801L006 1 Decal - Terminal Strip

Overload Qty==>1(95)<==AMP Setting

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

57



12. PARTS LIST
Standard Control Panel Assembly 10-40 HP 460V - 575V 3 Phase

088G P 2

o

o BLOWER

O

%
o)
AUXILIARY,
AIRLOCK]

O,./

OO0 00

o[ @] o ool [oo 9 O@®-
OO0 00| [OO0 OO
o O@’ O@" ﬂ_“_ ﬂ
10000[ 0000 |
00000000 pobooy

"~ 000000°E

O
]
]
]
1]
[T O
[
—]
]
1

@]

OO ® © é

Ox
Ox
L
@/ @(;[)N]@U U@;:]@U TJ00] ©
oN
- S 5E | | T
@\ m©m@m m@m@m m@ﬂ@ﬂ\
-®
& : > ¥ e (EHE
% S A ER il N
3 " o Egi icimle =y
N )@
om0 mme o o

TRANSFORMER WIRING:
CONNECT INCOMING POWER TO H1 & H3
FOR 460 VOLTS OR H1 & H4 FOR 575 VOLTS.
X1 IS 120 VOLT OUTPUT. X3 IS NEUTRAL (WHITE).

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

Standard Control Panel Assembly 10-40 HP 460V - 575V 3 Phase

Ref # Part # 10 Hp Qty 12:;[) thl;p 3(02:;’) 40 Hp Qty Description
1 |AS-0279 1 1 1 1 1 Panel-chassis 3 Ph Air Sys
2 |DC-889 1 1 1 1 1 Dcl, Danger High Voltage All Pf
3 |C-8018 1 1 1 1 1 Terminal Block 185A 600V 3 Pole 1:4
4 |S-1158 18 18 18 18 18 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
5 |E160-1137 3 3 3 3 3 Lug Ground,# TA-2 (Csa)
6 |D03-0352 1 - - - - Breaker Mbc 35A 3P 600V
6 |D03-0196 - 1 - - - Breaker Mbc 40A 3P 600V
6 |D03-0141 - - 1 - - Breaker Mbc 60A 3P 600V
6 |D03-0418 - - - 1 - Breaker Mbc 80A 3P 600V
6 |D03-0142 - - - - 1 Breaker Mbc 90A 3P 600V
7 |S-9402 12 12 12 12 12 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 3 PHP ZN
8 |406-2478-5 1 1 1 1 1 Din Rail x 14.00 Long
9 |D01-0533 5 5 5 5 5 Terminal-entrelec End Stop
10 |D03-0490 1 - - - - Contactor lec 3 Pole 17.5 Amp
10 |D03-0492 - 1 1 - - Contactor lec 3 Pole 32 Amp
10 |D03-0494 - - - 1 - Contactor lec 3 Pole 48 Amp
10 |D03-0495 - - - - 1 Contactor lec 3 Pole 62 Amp
11 |D03-0475 1(13/11) - - - - Overload Relay lec 10-16A (Blower)
11 |D03-0477 - 1(21/17) - - - Overload Relay lec 17-22A (Blower)
11 |D03-0478 - - 1(25/21) - - Overload Relay IEC 21-26A (Blower)
11 |D03-0482 - - - 1(37/30) - Overload Relay IEC 30-43A (Blower)
11 |D03-0482 - - - - 1(51/42) |Overload Relay IEC 42-55A (Blower)
12 |802L004 1 1 1 1 1 Decal - Blower
13 |2ELO368 1 1 1 1 1 Transformer-current 200:5 Ratio
14 |D03-0531 2 2 2 2 2 Breaker Mbc 15A 3P 600V
15 |D03-0488 2 2 2 2 2 Contactor lec 3 Pole 10 Amp
16 [D03-0541 1(1.7/1.4) | 1(1.7/1.4) | 1(1.7/1.4) | 1(1.7/1.4) | 1(1.7/1.4) |Overload Relay lec 1.9A (Airlock)
17 |D03-0543 1(2.2/1.8) | 1(2.2/1.8) | 1(2.2/1.8) | 1(2.2/1.8) | 1(2.2/1.8) |Overload Relay lec 2.7A (Auxiliary)
18 [802L005 1 1 1 1 1 Decal- Airlock
19 |802L006 1 1 1 1 1 Decal - Auxiliary
20 |047-1011-7 1 1 1 1 1 Fuse Holder 30A 600V 2 Pole
21 |050-1008-7 2 2 2 2 2 Fuse 5A Class CC 600V 13/32 X 1-1/2
22 |AS-0304 1 1 1 1 1 Transformer-460/575V - 120V .15 Kva
23 |801E018 1 1 1 1 1 High Pressure Switch Asy
23A 801E019 1 1 1 1 1 Switch - Pressure (Preset at 10 PSI)
23B 801E050 1 1 1 1 1 Bracket - Pressure Switch
23C 4FH1465 1 1 1 1 1 Tee, Fit-Pipe (PVC) 1/4 x 1/4 x 1/4
23D 8406 2 2 2 2 2 Connector, Unins. Fork B187-06T
23E 1EL0780 1 1 1 1 1 Capacitor, 0.22 UF
23F S-1158 2 2 2 2 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
24 |801L003 1 1 1 1 1 Decal - Pressure Switch
25 |7097555 1 1 1 1 1 Relay Base,3PDT, Small Square
26 |S-7124 3 3 3 3 3 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1 PHP ZN
27 |HF-7203 1 1 1 1 1 Relay 3PDT 120V RH3B-U Idec
28 |801E047 1 1 1 1 1 Timer - Off/Delay 1/2 to 60 Sec
29 (1773 1 1 1 1 1 Terminal Block 4 Pole 2 Row
30 |S-6557 2 2 2 2 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 3/4 PHP ZN
31 |801L006 1 1 1 1 1 Decal - Terminal Strip

Overload Qty==>1(25/21)<==AMP Setting 460V/575V

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

59



12. PARTS LIST
Twin Control Panel Assembly 230V - 1 Phase

3 99392999 ¢
{)

e @)
DANGER

b O Opo
OO0 00O OO0 OO0

ofe) oo o] [do o ON SON —

E
/
o | 2
gm
AIRLOCK
O
o |BLOWERs
BLOWER

400

z

[o &

olo
000000000000

— 40000l o000l T
O H HOH  HOH M HOh O O O O 0 O
X O
e @ g 8 @

[
]
]
—]
[ O
]
—]
]
1

@)
.

®

o)

(:)\\ | 1 °@- 55 5155
~ T —Ro60-eeea I Duuuuui

co

T.U[Te] ©
3| HHL
°nlgenl (Sedlimen

® | ©
ood]||ood)]
000|000

| 9

%/f/ WC@)‘ S
[deb bh

E INSTALL JUMPERS ON H1 TO H3 AND H2 TO H4.

Cl®

C=1
e

O @]

g6 © 0d ddd b

0 RYTTPPPPPIPPF

@0 0 0 0)®

WIRE INCOMING POWER TO H1 AND H4.
X1 1S 120V OUTPUT. X2 IS NEUTRAL (WHITE).

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



12. PARTS LIST

Twin Control Panel Assembly 230V - 1 Phase

Ref # Part # 7gt|;p 1gtHyp lgtl;p Description
1 AS-0258 1 1 1 Panel-chassis 1 Ph & Twin Air Sys
2 DC-889 1 1 1 Dcl,danger High Voltage All Pf
3 AS-0264 1 Terminal Block 385A 600v 2 Pole 1:6
4 S-1158 16 16 16 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
5 E160-1137 3 3 3 Lug Ground, #ta-2 (Csa)
6 D03-0464 2 2 - Breaker Mbc 80A 2P 240V
6 D03-0510 - - 2 Breaker Mbc 90A 2P 240V
7 S-9402 8 8 8 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 3 PHP ZN
8 406-2478-5 1 1 1 Din Rail x 14.00 Long
9 D01-0533 7 7 7 Terminal-entrelec End Stop
10 D03-0494 2 - - Contactor lec 3 Pole 48 Amp
10 D03-0495 - 2 2 Contactor lec 3 Pole 62 Amp
11 D03-0511 1 1 1 Auxiliary Contacts
12 D03-0482 2(32) 2(38) - Overload Relay lec 30-43A (Blower)
12 D03-0484 - - 2(55) Overload Relay lec 54-65A (Blower)
13 8017033 1 1 1 Decal - Blower #1
14 8017034 1 1 1 Decal - Blower #2
15 2EL0368 1 1 1 Transformer-current 200:5ratio
16 D03-0379 1 1 1 Breaker Mbc 15A 2P 240V
17 D03-0448 1 1 1 Breaker Mbc 20A 2P 240V
18 D03-0489 2 2 2 Contactor lec 3 Pole 13.8 Amp
19 D03-0473 1(6.4) 1(6.4) 1(6.4) | Overload Relay lec 8.5a (Airlock)
20 802L005 1 1 1 Decal- Airlock
21 D03-0474 1(8.0) 1(8.0) 1(8.0) | Overload Relay lec 12a (Auxiliary)
22 802L006 1 1 1 Decal - Auxiliary
23 FH-1058 1 1 1 Fuse Block - Double .25 x 1.25
24 1EL0698 2 2 2 Fuse - MdI-1 250V 1 Amp 1/4 x 1-1/4
25 2EL0308 1 1 1 Transformer-460V - 120V .15 Kva
26 801E018 1 1 1 High Pressure Switch Asy
26A 801E019 1 1 1 Switch - Pressure (Preset at 10 PSI)
26B 801E050 1 1 1 Bracket - Pressure Switch
26C 4FH1465 1 1 1 Tee, Fit-Pipe (PVC) 1/4 x 1/4 x 1/4
26D 8406 2 2 2 Connector, Unins. Fork B187-06T
26E 1ELO780 1 1 1 Capacitor, 0.22 UF
26F S-1158 2 2 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1/2 PHP ZN
27 801L003 1 1 1 Decal - Pressure Switch
28 7097555 1 1 1 Relay Base,3PDT,small Square
29 S-7124 4 4 4 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 1 PHP ZN
30 HF-7203 1 1 1 Relay 3PDT 120V Rh3b-u Idec
31 801E047 1 1 1 Timer - Off/delay 1/2 To 60 Sec
32 2EL1221 1 1 1 Timer - .5 To 60 Seconds
33 2EL1223 1 1 1 Timer - Module .5-20 Seconds
34 1773 1 1 1 Terminal Block 4 Pole 2 Row
35 S-6557 2 2 2 Screw, TCSF #8-32 x 3/4 PHP ZN
36 801L006 1 1 1 Decal - Terminal Strip

Overload QTY==>1(38)<==AMP Setting

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production

61



13. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Solution

1. System Plugs Up 1. Check belt tension on air blower and tighten if loose.

2. Check air filter and clean out. Locate in a place where there is less dust.
3. Check tubing system for any obstructions.

4. Reduce feed-in rate.

5. Air pressure switch setting may be too low.

6. Outlet gate valve too far open.

2. Excessive Grain Damage 1. May be overfeeding airlock, causing vanes to shear off grain. Reduce
feed rate.

2. Air velocity may be excessive. Slow air blower by changing pulleys or
by opening gate valve.

3. Damage can occur if system is running at less than full capacity.
Increase feed rate.

4. Rubber hose used to change grain direction, or used for extended
lengths.

5. Airlock shear protector installed wrong.

3. Airlock Stops or is Noisy 1. A foreign object may have become lodged in the airlock vanes.
2. Check belt tension.
3. Check gearbox drive.

4. The rotor vanes may be rubbing on the ends of the airlock. Check
clearance at both ends of rotor and center in housing by loosening the
set screws in the bearings on both ends of the rotor shaft and moving
rotor. Tighten set screws after repositioning.

5. The rotor vanes may have become rusted to the airlock housing. The
airlock can be broken loose by using a pipe wrench on the exposed
rotor shaft.

ACAUTION A

The worm drive gearbox cannot be driven in reverse and can be
damaged. Remove the airlock drive chain before attempting to turn
the airlock by hand.

6. “U” cup packings on rotor too tight. (Contact factory)

62 Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production



13. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Solution

4. Unitwill not start, “ready light” is not
on.

. Check AC power supply.
. Check control box fuses.
. Thermal overload tripped (overload indicator is on).

. Air pressure limit switch may be misadjusted (less than 5 PSI). If

. Be sure “start” switch is pushed.

pressure switch is not reset, turn pressure adjustment clockwise until
switch resets.

5. Unitwill not start, the “ready light” is
on.

. Blower, airlock and auxiliary switches must be in either “Auto” or

. The automatic control not wired correctly or not working. (Requires a

Manual” to operate.

closed contact across TB1 and TB2 to auto start).

6. Blower Motor Trips Thermal
Overload

. Check current draw using Amp meter. The motor should not be pulling

. Check overload Amp Settings.
. Check for loose connections and/or too small gauge wire.
. Wrong voltage (either high or low).

. Too much load due to obstructions, bad bearings or dry gears.

more current than the name plate specifies. Reduce feed rate if
excessive.

7. No Control Voltage

. Control Fuse inside the control box is down.
. Check main power for proper voltage.

. Check Transformer Fuses.

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




14. COUPLINGS

How to Handle Handling Couplings

1. Couplings are shipped ready-to-install... do not disassemble. To prevent gasket from
slipping out of proper position, always grasp coupling as shown in Figure 14A. This will save
time by maintaining proper position of gasket and sleeve in relation to shell and flange.

Installing Couplings

1. Confirm pipe O.D. size you intend joining. Each compression coupling has been factory
inspected for proper O.D. size before shipment.

2. Be sure outside surface or pipe is dry, and free of dirt, grease or external burrs. (Burrs &
jagged pipe ends can cut gasket; dirt & grease can cause coupling slippage.)

3. Grasp coupling as shown in Figure 14A to keep gasket and sleeve (and gasket protector
when used) in separate quadrants, as shown in Figure 14A. Be sure gasket teeth mesh and
do not overlap.

4. Slide coupling over one pipe past end, then butt pipe ends (a small gap 1/16 maximum at
butt joint will not reduce coupling performance). Slide coupling back until coupling and
gasket protector are centered over joint. Use care when sliding coupling into place...avoid
wrinkling of gasket or gasket protector.

5. The gasket protector provides a bleed path for static electricity.

6. Partially tighten bolts evenly as follows:

1/2 bolt size - 45 ft. Ibs. torque
5/8 bolt size - 65 ft. Ibs. torque
3/4 bolt size - 95 ft. Ibs. torque

(Where SAE GR 5 5/8 bolts are specified tighten to 95 ft. Ibs. For couplings with aluminum
shell and inner sleeve do not exceed 40 ft. Ibs.)

7. When properly and evenly tightened to the recommended torque the coupling installation
is complete. The top edges of the flanges will touch and flanges appear as a vee when
viewed from the end, as shown in Figure 14A. DO NOT attempt tightening bolts to flatten
flange faces together, as this exceeds recommended limits.

Top of — Sleeve
Sleev_e Flange Location
Location
il
Gasket
Location
Grasp as
shown.
Figure 14A

64

Pneg-1563 4" & 5" Air Systems '07 Production




S GROUP

@5D

Limited Warranty

The GSI Group, LLC. (“GSI”) warrants products which it manufactures to be free of defects in materials
and workmanship under normal usage and conditions for a period of 12 months after sale to the original
end-user or if a foreign sale, 14 months from arrival at port of discharge, whichever is earlier. The end-
user’s sole remedy (and GSI’s only obligation) is to repair or replace, at GSI's option and expense,

products that in GSI's judgment, contain a material defect in materials or workmanship. Expenses

incurred by or on behalf of the end-user without prior written authorization from the GSI Warranty Group
shall be the sole responsibility of the end-user.

Warranty Extensions: The Limited Warranty period is extended for the following products:

Performer Series Direct Drive 3 Years
AP Fans and Fan Motor
Flooring All Fiberglass Housings Lifetime

All Fiberglass Propellers Lifetime
Cumberland Feeder System Pan Assemblies 5 Years **

) . Feed Tubes (1.75" & 2.00") 10 Years *

Feeding/Watering C "
Systems ente_rless Augers 10 Years

Watering Nipples 10 Years *
Grain Systems Grain Bin Structural Design 5 Years
Grain Systems Portable & Tower Dryers 2 Years
Fgrm Fans Portable & Tower Dryer Frames 5 Years
Zimmerman and Internal Infrastructure t

* Warranty prorated from list price:

0 to 3 years — no cost to end-user
3 to 5 years — end-user pays 25%
5 to 7 years — end-user pays 50%
7 to 10 years — end user pays 75%

** Warranty prorated from list price:

0 to 3 years — no cost to end-user
3 to 5 years — end-user pays 50%

T Motors, burner components and
moving parts not included. Portable
Dryer screens included. Tower Dryer
screens not included.

GSil further warrants that the portable and tower dryer frame and basket, excluding all auger and auger
drive components, shall be free from defects in materials for a period of time beginning on the twelfth (12”‘)
month from the date of purchase and continuing until the sixtieth (60”‘) month from the date of purchase
(extended warranty period). During the extended warranty period, GSI will replace the frame or basket
components that prove to be defective under normal conditions of use without charge, excluding the labor,
transportation, and/or shipping costs incurred in the performance of this extended warranty.

Conditions and Limitations:

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES THAT EXTEND BEYOND THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIPTION
SET FORTH ABOVE. SPECIFICALLY, GSI MAKES NO FURTHER WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE IN CONNECTION WITH: (i) PRODUCT
MANUFACTURED OR SOLD BY GSI OR (ii) ANY ADVICE, INSTRUCTION, RECOMMENDATION OR
SUGGESTION PROVIDED BY AN AGENT, REPRESENTATIVE OR EMPLOYEE OF GSI REGARDING
OR RELATED TO THE CONFIGURATION, INSTALLATION, LAYOUT, SUITABILITY FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, OR DESIGN OF SUCH PRODUCTS.

GSI shall not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental or consequential damages, including, without
limitation, loss of anticipated profits or benefits. The sole and exclusive remedy is set forth in the Limited
Warranty, which shall not exceed the amount paid for the product purchased. This warranty is not
transferable and applies only to the original end-user. GSI shall have no obligation or responsibility for any
representations or warranties made by or on behalf of any dealer, agent or distributor.

GSl assumes no responsibility for claims resulting from construction defects or unauthorized modifications
to products which it manufactured. Maodifications to products not specifically delineated in the manual

accompanying the equipment at initial sale will void the Limited Warranty.

This Limited Warranty shall not extend to products or parts which have been damaged by negligent use,
misuse, alteration, accident or which have been improperly/inadequately maintained. This Limited Warranty
extends solely to products manufactured by GSI.

Prior to installation, the end-user has the responsibility to comply with federal, state and local codes which
apply to the location and installation of products manufactured or sold by GSI.

9101239 _1_CR_rev7.DOC

(revised July 2009)



This equipment shall be installed in accordance with
the current installation codes and applicable
regulations which should be carefully followed in all
cases. Authorities having jurisdiction should be
consulted before installations are made.

GSI GROUP

®

GSI Group
1004 E. lllinois St.
Assumption, IL 62510-0020
Phone: 1-217-226-4421
Fax: 1-217-226-4420
www.gsiag.com

Copyright © 2009 by the GSI Group
Printed in the USA




	Contents
	1. Safety
	2. Decals
	3. Maintenance
	4. Air System
	5. Installation
	6. Dimensions
	7. Assembly
	8. O/L CHART
	9. Wiring
	10. Operation and Management
	11. Hook-Up Diagrams
	12. Parts List
	13. Troubleshooting
	14. Couplings
	15. Warranty

